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TO: Mr. Barney Chan DATE: November 27, 2001
Alameda County Health Care Services PROJ. #: DGY0338G.4COI
Environmental Health Depariment SUBJECT: UST Sampling Rpt
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Chevron #9-0338
Alameda, California 94502 5500 Telegraph Avenue

Qakland, California

FROM: .
Geoffrey D. Risse ”0? 30
Project Geologist i 2007
Gettler-Ryan Inc. .

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170

Rancho Cordova, California 95670

WE ARE SENDING YOU:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
] November 11, 1998 Sampling During UST and Product Line Replacement

at Chevron #9-0338 Report

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
[ 1 For review and comment 1 ] Approved as submitted [ ] Resubmit _ copies for approval
['] Asrequested [ ] Approved as noted [ 1 Submit _ copies for distribution
{.] For approval {1 Return for corrections [1 Return __ corrected prints
[X] For your files

COMMENTS:

Per your request in your October 23, 2001 letter, here is a copy of the report documenting soil sampling after
removal of the USTs, product lines, waste oit UST, hydraulic hoists, and oil/waste separator for your files,

I you have any questions please call uws .in  Rancho Cordova at 916.631.1300

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 . (925} 551-7555



(j/" Gﬂl.-'TTI.ER-RYAN Inc.

November 11, 1998 d}\

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.0. Box 6004

San Ramon, California 94583

Subject: Sampling During Tank and Product Line Replacement at Chevron Station #9-0338,
5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Mr. Briggs:

At the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) conducted a soil

investigation during replacement of underground storage tanks (USTs) and product lines at Chevron -
Station #9-0338. The purpose was to evaluate whether the soil near the former gasoline and waste oil

USTs and beneath the former product lines and hydraulic lifis/oil-water separaior has been impacted by

hydrocarbons. The scope of work included: observing removal of the former USTs; collecting soil samples

from the UST pits, hydraulic lifts/cil-water separator pits, former product line trenches, and the soil

stockpiles; submitting soil samples for chemical analyses; evaluating soil disposal options; coordinating

disposal of groundwater generated during UST installation activities; and preparing a report documenting

the work.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located on the northeast corner-of the intersection of Telegraph Avenue and 55th Avenue
in Oakland, California (Figure 1). Former station aboveground facilities consisted of a station building
with three service bays and fous product dispensers. Former underground facilities consisted of three
gasoline USTs located in the common pit immediately north of the service islands and a waste oil UST
located immediately east of the southeast corner of the former station building. New station facilities are
currently being constructed. Pertinent site features are shown on Figure 2.

FIELD WORK

Construction work associated with the station upgrade was conducted by GR. Sampling was performed in
accordance with the GR Field Methods and Procedures (attached). Soil samples collected during this
investigation were delivered under chain-of-custody to Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek, California --
(ELAP #1271). Analytical methods and resuits are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the laboratory
analytical reports and chain-of-custody record are attached, Mr. Leroy Griffin of Oakland Fire
Department (OFD) was present at the site to observe UST removal and sample collection. Mr. Hernan
Gomez of the OFD was present at the site during other phases of construction.
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Tank and Product Line Replacement - Chevron Service Station #3-0338
November 11, 1998 )

Gasoline UST Removal and Soil Sampling

On July 22, 1998, three 10,000-gallon single-wall fiberglass gasoling USTs were uncovered and removed
by GR. Upon removal, the gasoline USTs were visually inspected for evidence of failure. Holes were not
observed in the tanks. The USTs were removed from the site and disposed of by Ecology Control
Industries (ECI). UST disposal manifests are attached.

Limits of the former gasoline UST pit are shown on Figure 2. This pit was approximately 14. feet deep
with groundwater present at approximately 9 feet bgs. The former gasoline UST pit backfill material
consisted of pea gravel. Native soil in the vicinity of the former gasoline USTs consisted of dark gray to
brown silt and clay. ' ‘

Astotal of six soil ;samples,(CX-1-9-through CX-6-9) were collected in native soil from the sidewallszof the
UST pit.upon UST removael. - Soil.samples were collected judt above groundwater at-approximately-9-feet -
below ground surface (bgs). Each sample was analyzed for total petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE), and total
lead. -

TPHg was not detected in any of the soil samples. Benzene was not detected in any sample except for
CX-1-9, which contained 0.013 parts per million (ppm). MTBE"was present’in these samplés”in
concentrations ranging from not detected to 0.74%pm. Lead was present in concentrations ranging from
3.3 10 6.8 ppm.

Prior to construction activities, groundwater samples were collected on June 28, 1998 from three on-site
groundwater monitoring wells (C-1, C-2, C-3) and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE. Based on these
data, Mr. Leroy Griffin of the OFD determined that it was not necessary to collect groundwater samples
from the UST pit. Monitoring well locations are shown on Figure 2.

Waste Oil UST Removal and Soil Sampling

On July 22, 1998, one 1,000-gallon ﬁberglass waste oil UST was uncovered and removed by GR. Upon
removal, the UST was visually inspected by a GR geologist for evidence of failure. Holes werc not
observed in the UST. The UST was removed from the site and disposed of by ECL. The disposal manifest
is attached. '

Limits of the waste oil UST pit are shown on Figure 2. This pit was approximately 9 feet deep. The waste
oil UST pit backfill material consisted of pea gravel. Native soil in the vicinity and beneath the waste oi
UST consisted of dark gray and brown silt and clay. One soil sample (CW-1-9) was collected from native
soil at the bottom of the waste oil UST pit at a depth of 9 feet bgs.

0il and Grease (O&G) was present in soil sample CW-1-9 at a concentrations of 130 ppm. Chromium
(29.1 ppmy), nickel (18.9 ppmy), and zinc (35.2 ppm) were also present in this sample. TPHg, BTEX,
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Tank and Product Line Replacement - Chevron Service Station #9-0338
November 11, 1998

MTBE, total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs),
Semivolatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs), lead, or cadmium were not detected in this sample.

Upon approval from OFD and Chevron, GR backfilled the waste oil UST pit with material from the new
on-site gasoline UST excavation.

Product Line Removal and Soil Sampling

The former product dispensers and 2-inch-diameter fiberglass and steel produbt lines were removed by GR.
On July 27, 1997, a GR geologist coliected five soil samples (CT-1-3.5 through CT-5-4) from native soil
below the former product line trenches. These samples were collected at depths of 3.5 to 4 feet bgs.
Former product line trench and sample locations are shown on Figure 2. Soil in the vicinity of the former
product line trenches consisted of dark gray and brown silt and clay.

Soil samples CT-2-3.5 and CT-3-4 (beneath the middle dispenser isiand) contained 2.8 and 1.0 ppm of
total lead, respectively. The remaining samples did not contain total lead. The product Jing samples did not -
contain detectable concentrations-of TPHg, benzene, and MTBE. ‘

Hydraulic Lifts/Oil-Water Separator Removal and Seil Sampling

The three former hydraulic lifts and one oil-water separator were removed by GR. The south hydraulic lift
was located immediately adjacent to the oil-water separator, On July 27, 1998, a GR geologist collected -
three soil samples (CT-1-9, CT-2-9, CT-3-9) from native soil beneath the hydraulic lifts/oil-water
separator at a depth of approximately 9 feet bgs. Soil in the vicinity of the former hydraulic lifts/sand-
water separator consisted of dark gray and brown silt and clay.

Total Petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil (TPHho) were not detected_in,_s_qil_Jsa,_ggp],gﬂs}._\CI;l;Q and- CT-. .
29, Sample CT-3-9 contained 1.9 ppm of an unidentified hydrocarbon with a carbon chain of greater than
C8 in the gasoline range, 2,000 ppm of an unidentified hydrocarbon with a carbon chain of greater than
C13 in the diesel range, 2,600 ppm of 0&G, 2,800 ppm of TPHho, 24 ppm of chrome, 23 ppm of mickel,
47-ppm of zinc,"and was reported as not-detected: for BTEX, MTBE:V.OCs;.SVOCs; cadmium; and:lead:-

Due to the proximity to groundwater (capillary fringe), the area beneath the south hydraulic lif/sand-water
separator represented by CT-3-9 was not overexcavated. This decision was approved by OFD personnel.

Stockpile Sampling and Disposal

Soil generated during former UST and piping removal, hydraulic lift/oil-water separator removal, and
reconstruction activities was stockpiled at the site, pending disposal. Four separate soil stockpiles (C8-1
(comp) CS-10 (comp), CWS-1 (comp), SP1 (comp) and SP2 (comp)) were generated during this phase of
the site work. OFD personnel approved the re-use of pea gravel generated during the removal of the former
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Tank and Product Line Replacement - Chevron Service Station #9-0338
November 11, 1998

gasoline USTs and product piping as backfill material without collecting and analyzing confirmatory
stockpile samples.

Stockpile-CS- 1?_c,\c;;nta;_.inc:d,Y;,';Lpprcmima.tely40i cubic yards of pative material generated during, product piping. .
removal. On July 27, 1998, four soil samples (CS-1 (comp)) were collected from arbitrary locations on
this stockpile for disposal characterization, Upon receipt of the analytical data and approval by OFD, the

material was used to backfill the product piping trenches.

Stockpiles CS-2 through CS-10 represented 83 truckloads {apprexi ly,%?i)@eubleyams) of native soils
excavated during the enlargement of the former gasoline UST excavation for installation of new USTs. On
July 31, 1998, nine soil samples (CS-2 (comp) through CS-10 (comp)) were collected from arbitrary

locations on the stockpiles for disposal characterization. Upon receipt of the analytical data and approval
ﬁl;y OFD, the sg;kwa,s,}ugnspomdbyBellTruchng 103647 Shéllmound Road in ‘Emervville;:California for:
Freuse. .

Stockpiles SP1 and SP2 contained native material excavated during the construction of a car wash on the
site. Qﬁs*SSepte'fﬁber:g;le&g;;};g%;;‘-img.isoi_l;:.samples:?::-(z:SP1'~(comp,)'and--- SP2. (comp)) were collected: from
arbitrary locations on this stockpile for disposal characterization. Uponvreceipt-of the analytical data, soil
acceptance was sought for the soil at an appropriate disposal facility. On September 25 and 28, 1998,
approximately 252 yards of soil was transported by Allwaste Transportation and Remediation Inc. to the.
BFI Vasco Road facility in Livermore, California.

Stockpile CWS-1 contained soil and backfill material excavated from the former waste oil UST excavation
and hydraulic lift/sand-water separator excavations. On July 27, 1998, four soil samples (CWS-1 (comp))
were collected from arbitrary locations on this stockpile for disposal characterization. Upon receipt of the
analytical data, soil acceptance was sought for the soil at an appropriate disposal facility. On August 7,
1998;-approximately. 54-cubic-yards- of soil was transported by Allwaste Transportation and Remediation
Inc. to the BFI Vasco Road facility in Livermore, California.

GROUNDWATER DISPOSAL

Approximately 1,500 gallons of groundwater was removed from the new UST complex excavation during
UST installation activities and stored on-site. Grﬁﬁnﬂwaxer;.z.sample;W:al.awas:-,,,;ollected~from-;the~former}
UST complex backfill observation well. Sample W-1 contained 15,000 ppb MTBE. TPHg and BTEX
were not detected in this sample. On-August. 7, 1998, the groundwater was transported by TWM to the
McKittrick Disposal Facility in Button iflow, California for disposal. '
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Tank and Product Line Replacement - Chevron Service Station #3-0338
November 11, 1998

HYDRAULIC LIFT OIL DISPOSAL

Approximately 300 pounds of oil used to operate the former hydraulic lifts was sampled for PEBs on-
September 14, 1998. Upon. receipt of the analytical data, the oil was transporied by Allwaste
Transportation to the Chemical Waste Management Inc. (Chemwaste} facility in Ketileman City,
California for disposal. Analytical data and the Chemwaste manifest-are attached.

If you should have any questions please call us in Dublin at (510) 551-7555.

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

. f el

Clyde J. Galantine
Project Geologist

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist
R.G. 5577

Attachments:  Table 1. Analytical Results
Figure 1. Vicinity Map '
Figure 2. Site Plan
GR Field Methods and Procedures
UST Disposal Manifests and Soil Disposal Bills of Lading .
Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Hydraulic Oil Analytical Report and Disposal Manifest
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Table 1 - Sample Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0338

5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Sample Date Sample TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethyl- Xylenes -MEBE TPHA O&G VOCs SVOCs Lead
Location Collected  Depth Benzene '
and ID (feet) (ppm} (ppm) (ppm) __ (ppm) __(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) __(ppm) _(ppb) (ppb)___ (ppm)
Former Gasoline UST Complex Excavation
CX-1-9 7122198 9 <1.0 0.013 0.0058 0.044 0.067 L5 - - - - 51
CX-2-9 7122198 9 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 28, - -- -- - 6.8
CX-3-9 7/22/98 9 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0056 0:21 - - -- - 5.1
CX-4-9 7/22/98 9 <1.0 <0 0050  <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 0: 74 -- -- -- - 3.3
CX-5-% 7/22/98 9 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050  <0.030 - -- -- - 6.4
CX-6-9 7/22/98 9 <10 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.3 - - - - 6.2
Product Lines
CT-1-3.5 7/27/98 a5 <10 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0030 0.012 <0.050 - - -- -- <1.0
CT-2-3.5 7/27/98 3.5 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0057 <0.050 - - - - 28
CT-3-4 7127198 4 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.050 - - - -- 1.0
CT-4-4 7/27/98 4 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.050 - - - - <1.0
CT-5+4 7/27/98 4 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.050 - - -- -- <1.0
Hydraulic Lifts/Sand-Water Separator Excavations
CT-3-9 7/27/98 9 1.6' <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050  2,000° 2,600 ND? ND® <10
Waste Oil UST Excavation
CW-1-9 7/22/98 9 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <1.0 130  ND’ ND® <10
Sample Date Sample TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE
Location Collected  Depth Benzene
and ID (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) (pph) {(ppb)
Groundwater
W-1 6/30/98 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
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Table 1 - Sample Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California

Sample Date Sample TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethyl-  Xylenes MTBE TPHd O0&G VOCs SVOCs Lead

Location Collected  Depth ~ Benzene by 8020

and ID (feet) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) ___ (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) __(ppm)  (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppm)
Stockpiles
CWS-1 (comp) 7/27/98 - <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -- 2.4° 140 ND’ ND’ 1.0
CS-1 {comp) 7/27/98 - <i.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 0.012 <(.050 - - ND? - 77
CS-2 (comp) 7/31/98 - <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - ND’ - 8.9
CS-3 (comp) 7/31/98 - <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0(.0050 <0.0050 - - - - - 10
CS-4 (comp) 7/31/98 - <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - -- - - - 17
CS-5 (comp) 7/31/98 - <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - -- - - - 9.7
CS-6 (comp) 7/31/98 - <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -- - - 20
CS-7 (comp) 7/31/98 -- <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 - - - - - 8.4
CS-8 (comp) 7/31/98 - <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - ND’ - 87
CS-9 (comp) 7/31/98 - <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -- - - 72
CS-10 (comp) 7131/98 - <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - - - 20
SP1 (comp) 9/18/9% - 1.27 <0.0050 <0.0050  0.0057 0.0546 - - - -- - 43.7
SP2 (comp) 9/18/98 - <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0098 -- - - - - 28.6

Sample Date Depth  Cadmium Chromium  Nickel Zinc TPHho

1D Collected _(feet) (ppm) {(ppm) pm) __(ppm) _(ppm)

Hydraulic Lifts/Sand-Water Separator Excavations
CT-1-9 7/27/98 9 - - - - <10
CT-2-9 7/27/98 9 - - - - <10
CT-3-9 7127198 9 <0.50 24 23 47 2,800
Waste 0il UST Excavation
CW-1-9 7122198 9 <0.50 29.1 18.9 352 -
Stockpiles
CWS-1 (comp) 7/27/98 - <0.50 30 31 35 -
SP1 (comp) 9/18/98 - <1.00 30.3 423 72.5 -
SP2 (comp) 9/18/98 -- <1.00 27.1 368 72.4 -
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Table 1 - Sample Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0338

5500 Telegraph Avenuc
Oakland, California
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY: ANALYTICAL METHODS:
Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1271) TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline according to EPA Method 8015 Modified

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel according to EPA Method 8015 Modified
TPHho = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil according 10 EPA Method 8015 Modified

EXPLANATION: MTEE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether according to EPA Method 8020

ppm = parts per million 0&G = Total Oil and Grease according to Standard Methods 5520 E&F

ppb = parts per billion VOCs = volatile organic compounds according to EPA Method 8240 or 8010

ND = Not Detected SVOCs = semi-volatile organic compounds according to EPA Method 8270
-- = analysis not requested

! = Unidentified Hydrocarbons >C8

2 _ Unidentified Hydrocarbon >C13

3— None of the constituent analytes were detected. Refer to analytical results.

4 — Unidentified Hydrocarbon >C18

5 = Numerous SVOC constituents were detected in the sample. Refer to the chemical analytical data for constituents and individual concentrations.

1288.02 3
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GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health and Safety
Plan and the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed
on the contents of these plans prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when
the work is performed acts as the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to
monitor ambient conditions as part of the Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Samples

Soil samples are collected from the wall or base of the excavation with a hand-driven sampling device fitted
with a 2-inch-diameter, clean brass tube or stainless steel liner. If safety considerations preclude collection
of the samples with the drive sampler, the excavating equipment is used to bring soil from the pit wall to
the surface, where a sample tube is filled by driving it into the soil in the excavator's bucket., After removal
from the sampling device, sample tubes are covered on both ends with teflon sheeting, capped, labeled, and
place in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and
accompanies the selected soil samples tothe analytical laboratory.

if it is necessary to collect 2 sample of groundwater standing in the UST pit, the sample is collected by
lowering a new, clean teflon bailer into the pit from a safe position along the pit wall. Once filled and
retrieved, the groundwater in the bailer is carcfuily decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the
analytical laboratory. If required, preservative is added to the sample bottles by the laboratory prior to
delivery. The samples are then labeled and place in 2 cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-
custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the anatytical laboratory.

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from soil
samples. This test procedure involves placing a small amount of the soil to be screened in a sealable plastic
bag. The bag Is warmed in the sun to allow organic compounds in the soil sample to volatilize. The PID
probe 18 inserted through the wall of the bag and into the headspace inside, and the meter reading is
recorded in the field notes. An alternative method involves placing a2 plastic cap over the end of the sample
tube. The PID probe is placed through a hole in the plastic cap, and vapors with the covered tube
measured. Head-space screening is performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data only. GR does

not consider field screening techniques to be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Storing and Sampling of Soil Stockpiles

Excavated material is stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting. Stockpile samples are collected and
analyzed for disposal classification on the basis of one composite sample per 100 cubic yards of soil.
Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary location on
the stockpile. The four discrete samples are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis.




Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 12 to 18 inches of soil, and them driving
the stainless steel or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a mallet or drive sampler. The
sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon shecting, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler
with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is imitiated in the field and accompanies the
selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after
completion of sampling. o
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DAY: OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 28657

TELEPHONE
(510) 2361393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY CUSTOMER
255 Parr Boulevard + Richmond, California 94801 55 972782
OENRvRON PRODUCTS
TA38E
FOR: ERICKSON, INC, TANK NO. <
RICHMOND, CA : Brz2/98 10:31:56
LOCATION: DATE: TIME:
ISUAL GASTECH/MN314 SMPN HYDRAULIC OIL
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation,
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

30 GALLON TANK SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

EM OXYGEN 20,92 LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ERICKSON, INC. HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE
REMARKS:

ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OFEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR

PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

in the event of any physical or atmaspherlc changes atfecting the gas-tree conditlons of the abova tanks, or it in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes otour.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphera is at |east
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (C) In the
judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxle matarials under existing atmospheric conditions
while malntained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment 30 designated {a) The concentratlon of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the napector, the residues are
not capable of preducing a higher concentration that permitled under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of tire
and while malntained as directed on the Inspector's certilicate, and [urlther, (c} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of tire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been trested as deemed
necassary by the inspector,

The undersigned representative ackfowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the /Conditions and limitgtions under
which it wa;zg% N /LB fs I L /‘: ;
= AR | gi
AN | a0 ; ‘ ,
WSPAETOR / '

EPRESENTATIVE TITLE
(eeres | .

\_f PR




JAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATEL NQ. 28656

TELEPHONE

(510) 205-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cUsTores

255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 el Ll

T
o]

JOB NO.
CHEVRON PRODUCTS

RICKSON, INC. 23385
FOR: ERICK TANK NO. i
RICHMOND, CA 8722198 10:30:49
LOCATION: DATE: TIME:
VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN HYDRAULIC OIL
EST METHOQD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institule and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This cerlificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with ail qualifications and instructions.

HOIST 50 GALLON TANK SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

EMARKS OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESE THAN 0.1% ERICKSON, INC, HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE
H :

ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR

PERMIT TED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-tree conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immedlately stop ali hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 houra If no physical or atmospheric
changes occur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment Qr $pace so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere Is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Taxic materials in the atmasphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic matenals under existing atmospheric conditions

while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate,

GAFE FOR FIRE:; Means that In the compariment $0 designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and thet {b) In the judgment af the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions In the presence of fire
and whlle maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {(c) All adjacent apaces have elther been cleaned
suificlently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inertad, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necesaary by the Inspector,

The undersigned representati/) owledges recealpt of this certificate ang understands th nditlons and 1 _rotions under

which it wag i":jﬂ - fo-
/ Neo | e lase

! |
REPRESENTATIVE. - TITLE INSPEZTOR /I

\u-/ CP5¢




JAY OR NIGHT
TELEPHONE

CERTIFICATE

NO. 28655

(510} 236-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY CUSTOMER
555 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 24801 ‘ o8 A79282
-' MEVRON PRODUCTS
ERICKSCN, INC. 23304
FOR: TANK NO.
RICHMOND, CA 8/22s98 10:27:58
LOCATION: DATE: TIME:

‘EST METHOD

WVISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN
LAST PRODUCT

HYDRAULIC Ol

This is to certify that | have pers
Petroleum Institute and have fou
This certificate is based on conditions existing
[ completed and is issued subject to compliance with a

onally determined that this tank s in accordance with the American
nd the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
al the time the inspection herein set forth was
I} qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE

HOIST 50 GALLON TANK

CONDITION

SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS:

OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ERICKSON, INC. HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE

ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED. AND THEREFORE

DESTRGYED AT OUR

SERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

EQR PROCESSIMG

In the event ot any physlcal or atmospheric changes aftecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or i in any doubt,
tmmediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours If no physical or atmospheric

changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartmenl or space &0 designated (a) The oxygen content of the stmosphere is at least

19,5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic malerials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {(c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the resldues are not capable of producing toxic materlals under existing atmoapheric conditions

while malntained as directed on the inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in

atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explogive limit; and

the compariment $0 designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials In the

that {b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are

not capable of producing a higher concantration that permitted under existing atmospheric condilions in the presence of tire

and while maintained as directed on the Inspactor's ¢e
sufficlently to prevent the spread of fire, are satistactorily ine

necessary by the Inspector.

rtiflcate, and further,

(c} All adiacent spaces have either heen cleaned

rted, or In the case of fuel tanks, have peoen treatad as deemed

The undersigned representatifd ac owledges receipt of this certificate and understands l'r\c: conditions ang Ifmitations under
which %iss ed. s ") A - Lo
. L4 H - rd ’ ) k
2t N e | il 4‘_’) oA ‘
AEPHESENTATIVE ./ TITLE INSPECTOR jl
k1

/
ik__/
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DAY 'OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NQO. 28654

TELEPHONE

(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cusroveR
255 Parr Boulevard + Richmond, California 94801 SENG 973762
CHEVRON PRODUCTS
2328
FOR: ERICKSON, INC, TANK NO. X]
RICHMOND, CA ‘ 10:26:4
LOCATION: DATE: TIME:
VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN HMYDRAULIC OIL
"EST METHOD __ LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

NHOIST 50 GALLON TANK SARE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

RE ‘s OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.19% ERICKSON, INC. HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE
MARKS:

ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, FROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT QUR

PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY,

[l ¥ - ! 1 ]

_FORRROCESSING

In the event af any physical or atmospheric changes attecting the gas-tree conditions of the above tanks, or it In any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid tor 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that In the compartment or Space sa designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at laast
19.5 percent by volumse; and thal (b) Toxic malerials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materlals under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspacter's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concsniration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower exploslve iimit; and that {b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the resldues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under gxisting atmaspheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the inspector's certlficate, and furlher, {¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satiafactorlly Inerted, or in the case of tuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned reprasentalive/jcknowlcdges receipt of this certlficate and understands t-he{'bqnditions and?n'
P
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DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 28653

TELEFHONE

(510) 236-1303 CERTIFIED SERVICES COM PANY CUSTOMER
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, Calitornia 94801 =5 a70782
‘ ' HEvRON PRODUCTS
ERICKSON, INC. 23382
FOR: TANK NO.
RICHMOND, CA, 872298 10:24:49
LOCATION: DATE: TIME:
VISUAL GASTECHM 314 SMPN HYDRAULIC Ol
EST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.

This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspectlon herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

HOIST 50 GALLON TANK- o SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

REMARKS OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0,1% ERICKSON, iNC. HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE

ABCVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEM CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR

PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

ERICKSON; iivCWﬁﬁEﬁEﬁwommmW : ; i i

FOR REOCESSING

In the event of any physical or atmospheric ¢hanges affecting the gas-tree conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt.
immediately stop all hot work and cantact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours it no physical or atmospheric
changes occur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so deslgnated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere Is at least
19.5 parcent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {c) in the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that In the compartment so designated (a) The-concentration of tlammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower exploslve limit; and that (b} In the judgment ot the Inspector, the residues are
nat capable af producing a higher concantration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of tire
and while maintalned as dlrected on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiantly to prevent the spread of lire, are satlstactorlly inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deamed
necessary by the inspector.

The undersigned represeria i]vq)acknowledgss receipt of this certificate and understands lrm\conditions and limjfitions under

which.itMas ifsved. ¢ ( - l /’
IS, ';TC,ICT 4. \_ﬁu{?{ ‘ :{ \C‘u/f e
{_repRESENTATIVE 1 TITLE INSFECTOR o
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DAY .OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 28E43

TELEPHONE
(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY CUSTOMER
n55 Pare Boulevard « Richmond, Callfornia 84801 - a7REA————
JOB NQ “
: CHEVRON PRODUCTE

- - 233
FOR: ERICKSON, INC, TANK NO. 2]
RICHMOQOND, CA . 7/28/98 10:05:09
LOCATION: : DATE: . TIME;
VISUAL GASTECH/ 314 SMPN e
‘EST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation,
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

o 10,000 GALLON TANK - SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% CRICKSON, INC. HERBY CERTIFIEE THAT THE

AROVE NUMBERED TANK HAS 8EEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFCRE DESTROYED AT GUR

FERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

ERICKSON RC-HAS THE APROUPRIATE PERMITS FOUR, ANDTHAS ACCEPTED THE TARNR SHIPPED T US

—_— e FOR-PROCESEING—

In the event of any physical or stmospheric changes alfecting the gas-tree conditions of the above lanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hol work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valld for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes accur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere ia at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissabie concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capsble ot producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inapector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means -that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable: materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitied under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the inspector's certiticate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufflciently 1o prevent the spread of fire, are salisfactorily Inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the inspedctor.

The undersigned represent

acknowledges receipt of thls certificate and understands ”] conditions and _j\irn }atlons under

which it fras sued_ /' j - [ i { N
yaiya'(s 10 p | exAd . QU afU
| AEPRESENTATIVE ./ TITLE INgpEETOR N ]
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DAY:OR NIGHT
TELEPHONE

CERTIFICATE

NO. 28650

(510) 2361953 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [custoven
255 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, Calltornia 94801 ~ GI2FED
CHEVRON PRODIUCTS
KS ; 23302
FOR: ERICKSON, INC. TANK NO.
RICHMOND, CA &/7/88 11126
LOCATION: DATE: — — — TIME:
VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN UG

TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personaily determined that thls tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

10,000 GALLON TANK SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE . CONDITION
CEMARKS OXVGEN 20.5% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ERICKSON, INC. HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE

ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR

PERMITTED HAZARDOULE WASTE FACILITY.

FOR-PROCESSING

In the event of any physical or atmospherlc changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valld for 24 hours If no physical or atmospheri¢
changes occur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compariment or Space 80 designated (a) The axygen content of the atmosphere Is at least
18.5 percenl by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permisseble concentrations; and (¢) In the
Judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic matarials under existing atmospherlc conditions
while maintalned as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIAE: Means that in the compartment’so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the

atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit: and that (b) In the Judgment of the Inspector, the residues are

not capable of producing a higher concantration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditlons In the presence of fire

and whlle maintained as directed on the Inspector's certlticate, and further, (¢) All adjacent spaces have elther been cleaned

sufficlently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorlly |nerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
~ necessary by the [nspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges roceipt of this certificate and understands the.conditions and limitatlons under

C;{//'lq— 100 [ 60k 1
REPRESENTATIVE TITLE N l\l}écroa\ /

CPS§




DAY OR NIGHT
TELEPHONE
(510) 235-1393

CERTIFICATE
CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY

255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801

NO. 28551

CUSTOMER
aryTaa

JOB&%\IRON PRODUCTS

RICKSON, INC. 23303
FOR: € TANK NO.
RICHMOND. CA 72800
LOCATION: DATE: — TIME:
VISUAL GASTECH/M 314 SMPN ua
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

10:13:07

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is Issued subject to compliance with all quallfications and instructions.

10,000 GALLON TANK SAFE FOR FIRE

TANK SIZE

| CONDITION

CEMARKS OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ERICKSON, INC. HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE

ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AMD THEREFORE DESTROTED AT OUR

PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY,

EOR-RROCESSING

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the pas-free conditions aof the above tanks, or if In any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materlals In the stmosphere are within permissable concentrations, and (¢) |n the
judgmant of the Inspector, the resldues are not capable of producing 1oxic materials under existing atmosgpheric conditions
while maintalned as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concenlration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere s below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgmant of the nspector, the residues are
not capable ol producing a higher concentratlon that permitted under existing atmospheri¢ conditions in the presence of tire
and while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate, and further, (¢} All adjacent spaces have elther been cleaned
sutficiently 1o prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily Inerted, or In the case of tuel tanks, have been treated as deemsd
necessary by the Inspactor, '

The undersigngd representativwknowledges rocelpt of this certiflcate and undersiands the ponditions and limfthtions under

whicn\ilwasi}ued. . 4(} A )
Para i [ L= (Jave Lo

y H%ESENTATWE X
L

TITLE INSPECTOR
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DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 288652

TELEPHONE

(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [customer
255 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, California 94801 EETe) o7
CHEVRON PRODUCTS

23309
FOR. ERICKSON, INC. TANK NO.
RICHMOND, CA 8378 10:15:25
LOCATION: DATE: TIME:
VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN uo
EST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certlfy that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleurn Institute and have tound the condltlon to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certlflcate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with ail qualifications and instructions,

B 1,000 GALLON TANK " SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

REMARK QXYGEN 20.9% LDWEE EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ERICKSON, INC. HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE
S:

ABCVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR

PERMIT TEL HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.
- SN -HE-HAS THEAPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR AN A - CEPTEETHE TANKSHIPPEDTE

COR.PROCESSING,

In the event of any physicat or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment Or space so designated (a} The oxygen content of the atmosphere Is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials In the atmosphere are within permissable concenirations; and (¢) In the
judgment of the inspector, the residuss ars not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certiticate.

SAFE FOR FIAE: Means that in the compariment so designated (a) The concentration of flammablé materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspactor, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under axisting atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and jurther, {c) All adjagent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficienlly to prevent the spread of fire, are satistactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the inspector.

/’_\kﬁ/ 70 ¢

77
(8
e

TITLE INSPEGTOR

The undersigned represemqjive agknowledges recelpt of this certiticate and understands th onditions and limftations under
which it w/a§)ss ed. /] . }
Iy - {A'
(A ) et
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S . $80 Chesapeaxe Drive Redwood Clty, CA 04063 (650) 364-0600  FAX (650) 364-5233
equc}la 404 N, Wiget Lane Walrnil Creeh, CA 94558 (925) OBB-9600 EAX (915) 988-9673
' BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {P16) I21-5600 FAX {918} 921-0100
v Analytlcal 1433 McDowell BIva. North, Ste, D Petaiuma, CA 54934 {707) 762-1863  TAX(707) 191-0342

R B i Ellank Project 1D:  Chevron #6-0338, Cakland
#6747 Slarra Court, Sulte J Sampie Matrix: Soll

% Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

i Attention: Greg Gurss First Sample #:  807-1450

Ediernanecntaton A L R A SRR i et T AR

Samﬁled AR e
Recelved:
Reported:

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporling 8ample Sample  Sample  Sample  Sampie Sampie
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. i.D, 0. LD. LD,
mg/Kg 807-1450 B07-1451 BO7-1452 807-1453  BO7-1454 007-1455
CX1.8 CX-2-9 CX-3-8 CX-4-8 CX-6-9 CX-8-8
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.O. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzere 0.0050 0.013 N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D,
Tolusne 0.0050 0.0058 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Banzana 0.0080 0.044 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.O.
Total Xyienes 0.0080 0.067 N.D. 0.0056 ND. N.D. N.D.
MTBE 0.050 0.46 0.28 0.21 0.74 N.D. 0.31
Chrometogram Pattarn, -
Quality Control Data
Repart Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/23/98 7/23/98  7/23/98  7/23/98  7/23/98 7/23/98
instrument |dentlfication: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %. 133 103 86 101 96 101
{QC Limits = 40-140%}

Furgoabls Hydrocarbons are guantitaied against a fresh gasaline standard.
Analytet isported as N.O. ware not datacted above the stated reporting limnit,

# OF PAGES;__.

=JIFFY FAX

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 Z‘; /[T de :om g{_%
%"J/“M %}/{‘4‘{] DEPT. PHONE #
FAX # FAX #
lianne Feglay

Project Manager
BO71460.GET «1>




! 580 Chesipuahe Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-5000  FAX (650) 364-9133
Se quola A04 N, Wiget Lane Waloat Creck Ch 94396 (925)988-0600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Siriker Avenue, Sulte 8 sacramento, CA 95838 {914) 921-9600 FAX (016} 911 QIO0

v nalytical 1483 McDowell Blvet North, Ste. D Petaluma CA $4954 (7071 702-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

.-m«a et st “ A

BT

LA A A S Tt LT St

SEiD“Enevion #9-0338 “Bakand “"8impled:

& Getﬁar Ryan Bitibin o4

% 6747 Sigrra Court, Suite J Matrix Descript: ~ Soll Received:  Jul 22, 1998
% Dublin, CA 94568 Analysls Method: SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric) Extracted: Jul 23, 1998:’:,
% Attention; Greg Gurss First Sample #:  807-1486 Analyzed. Jul 23, 1998"

P

N S
R T AR AT R A A

TOTAL RECOVERABLE FETHOLEUM oI

i
e

Sampte Sample Oll & Grease Detection Limit
Number Deacription mg/kg MultipHication Factor
{ppm)
8071456 Cw-1-9 130 1.0
Detection Limita: §0

Analytas raported as N.D. ware nct pressnt abave the stated limit of detaction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Manager

BO7T 1450.GET =4




H 680 Chesapeake Drive
@ SeqU.Ola 404 N. Wiget Lane
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
v AnaIYtlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Client Project1D:

Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600
walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600
Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600
Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865

338, Oakland

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soll, CS-1 (comp)

Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Steve Carter Lab Number: 807-1779

FAX (650) 364-0233
FAX {925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ma/kg mg/kg
L Lt 2.5 veiveensactessranseeaes R 77 1

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

jzu,cw,w& \7%3&7
ulianne Fegley

Project Manager

8071779.GET <3>



3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
SequO]-a 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analy tical 1455 mcoowel Biva. North, Ste. D petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin flent Broject ID: Chevron 8 ) lec Jul 97, 199
6747 Slerra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Sail, CS-1 (comp} Received: Jul 27, 199
94568 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jul 28, 189

1

: Steve Carter Lab Number: 779 Reported: Jul 28 199

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg pa/kg
BromodiChIOrOMEMNANE. c.ocvcuieves st 10 et reeesuesseerearesraranriaseans N.D.
T o] 11 VOO O 10 et N.D.
BrOMOMEINANE. ...oseessrvrereesemssirssrrasmasssssesrs s DO eeeeveeesiereenrsencnessasasenss N.D.
Carbon tetraChloride. ... v 10 eveerrenieeseaisiarsseaens N.D.
CHIOTODBNZENME .o reveremmnressssassssss s e 10 ceereeeeeiniesm e N.D.
CIOFOBINANE. c-vevrcreserasnresremssssssass s s s s D0 eeereesieeeesesineasesetnes N.D.
CIOTOFONM v e reseassensarrisssersssas s ssssamsassesssmrans s T DTSR S SR N.D.
ChIOTOMENANE. ccveeciurisrrserrssbssmrssrasasmsssses s s 2, | TP VRPN RS PR T N.D.
DIbromoChiOrOMEtNANE. ...t 10 eeerreeeserenresmss s N.D.
1,2-DIChIONODENZONE . ccsvssiruuursssrcmsmsassriesssssssrmmsses e e JO eeeeerrevimemenreeesmananseeisas N.D.
1.3-DiChIOTODENZENE. c.coccrsrrnssssssssssssssmasrsssssmmss s T s RSN PURRSI I ELLE N.D.
1,4-DICHIOTODENZENE. .c.cosrnsresssnimsssrmmessimmms e e 10 eeceeeeresegneeesrnsanenesaes N.D.
1,4-DICRIOFOBINANE. .ccrcrcvvsrormsssersamssasseestssrm s 10 e seerneieentens N.D.
1,2-DIChIOTOBINANE. coccooevsrsesssrenimsssmrms s 10 et N.D.
1,1-DICHIOTOELNENE. 1o sorrvcvisesssrersssrmssssrss s TO cerreeeieeens N.D.
Gig-1,2-DIChIOTOBNENE. ..o ivrrims v T+ R S OU SRR BT L N.D.
trans-1,2-DichIOTOBtheNE. ..ot T+ R T TIPSR SRS N.D.
1,2-DICHIOTOPIOPANE. covvssssrmressss s sermmsmm e 1 ¢ DTS RARPOSS R AR IS N.D.
Cis-1,3-DIChIOTOPIOPENE. .ccconrmmirriessuasssmmstan st 10 creeevreernseressineisases N.D.
trans-1,3-DiChlOrOPrOPENE.....coowreesriusaarsassm s 10 vt N.D.
MEthylENe ChIOMAR.ooveisvvimmmssesserisramsssssssss st FOO  sereeeeesmsasssssansenssasmssanas N.D.
1,1 ,2.2—Tetrach|oroethane ................................................. A0 eeeereeeesssenieresansaseseisns N.D.
TetraChIOFOBTNENE. c.cvcvvrrensermsiassrssesemssrssesms s e 10 N.D.
1,4,1-THCHIOTOBHANE. co.crssisvsrssss s 10 ereecerresessriennaninates N.D
1,1,2-THCHIOTOBINANE. .ccvernssnsuss s ene e ees 1) DT FUNURNORRRS IRV N.D
TECHIOTOEINENE. . cecverrssarerssasssassrsseassasems st o020 T+ ORISR TPRIP R SR N.D
TrichlOrORUOTOMETNANE. .c.ovveeesersemisneesimsmssre s 10 N.D
VIV (ol s UNRReRRRRRREEE S L DTSRI P LIE N.D
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
DichlOroflUOTODENZENE....ocrcurrsrsaracsssssnress st 50 150, e eenirerresessrrmssnassnsasnas 64
4-BromofUOTODENZENE. (. cuvieiusemsrrsssssmamrsss st 50 B0, e veeeesrereasssesnrnsansssassanns 58

Analytes reported as N.D. were not prasent above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA_ANALYTICAL, #1271

ianne Fegiey
Project Manager

BQ71779.GET <2>




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CAOA063  (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequ01a 404 N. Wiget Lane R reck CA 94508 (025)988-9600  FAX(925) 988 9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytical 7355 McDowell Brd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)191E1i FAX (707) 792-0342
5 e RN R -*-==';:.'fs.; ek R
Client Project 1D: Oak §ample .
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Soll ived:

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 JUL 30 Réforted:
Attention: Steve Carter First Sample #:  807-1779 o "

Gk
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS&mmEﬁﬁméEm

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
mg/Kg 807-1779
CS-1 (comp}
Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.012
MTBE . 0.050 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/27/98
Instrument Identification: HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 105
(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated againsta fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

< ejuj

ulianne Fegley
Project Manager
8071779.GET <1>
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Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

.
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707)792-0342

338, Oakland

yan - Dublin ectD:

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Solid
Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Steve Carter QC Sample Group: 807-1778

Reported:

Aug 11, 1998

oy

'QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE  Acenaphthene 4-Nitrophenal 2.4-Dinitra-  Pentachloro- Pyrene
toluene phenol
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 £PA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8071970 8071970 8071970 8071970 8071970
Date Prepared: 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98
Date Analyzed: 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98
Instrument L.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
Conc. Spiked: 3300 pg/kg 5000 ug/kg 3300ug/kg  5000ug/kg  3300ug/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 78 82 g8 94
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 79 72 76 g0 B2

Relative %
Ditference: . 8.0
RPD Limit

8.5 14

LCS Batch#: BLKO73098 BLKO73098 BLKO73008  BLKO73098  BLKO73098
Date Prepared: 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98
Date Analyzed: 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98

instrument 1.D.#: GG/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GG/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
LCS %
Recovery: 85 76 79 82 97
% Recovery
Control Limits: 31-137 11-114 28-89 17-109 35-142
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ,ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliguot of sample
U,/(/\JV fortified with known quantities of specitic compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

vl the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Jullanne Fegley
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
. l 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921- 0100
v Analytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 04954 {707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin

6747 Slerra Court, Sulte J
Dublin, CA 94568
tion: Steve Cartet

QC Sample Group: 807-1778

Aug 11, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Fhenol 2-Chlorophenol 1.4-Dichloro-  N-Nitroso-Di- 1,2,4-Trichioro- 4-Chloro-3-
benzene N-propylamine  benzene Methylphenol
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz ... Diaz
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8071970 8071970 8071970 8071970 8071970 8071970
Date Prepared: 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98. 7/30/98 7/30/98 7./30/98
Date Analyzed: 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98
Instrument |.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
Conc. Spiked: 5000 ug/kg 5000 ug/kg 3300pg/kg  3300pg/kg  3300ug/kg 500049 /kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 72 78 76 a1 85 88
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 68 72 70 85 79 80
Relative %
Difference: 57 8.0 6.9 7.4 9.5

RPD Limit:

LCS Batch#: BLKO73098 BLKO73098 BLKO73008  BLKO73098  BLK073098 - BLKO73098
Date Prepared: 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98
Date Analyzed: 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98 7/30/98

instrument 1.D.#: GGC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS GC/MS 1
LCS %
Recovery: 72 78 64 94 85 84
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 26-90 25-102 28-104 41126 38-107 26-103
Flease Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

i

Julianne Fegley
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free
preparation, and analytical methods employed
fortified with known quantities of specific comp

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

for the samples.

matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
ounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Page 1 of 2
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Se U.Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 354-0600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX {(925) 088-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° {916) 92i-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

FAX (707) 792-0342

»
v AnalYthal 455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865

actiD: - Chevron 9-0338, Oaklan
Salid

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix:
Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Steve Carter QC Sample Group: g071771-775

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Cadmium Chromium Copper Lead Nickel Zinc
Method: EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010
Analyst: J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly

MS/MSD
Batch#: 8071771 8071771 8071771 8071771 8071771 8071771
Date Prepared: 8/4/98 8/4/98 8/4/98 8/4/98 8/4/98 8/4/98
Date Analyzed: 8/5/98 " B/5/98 8/5/98 8/5/98 8/5/98 8/5/98
instrument L.D.#: MV-4 MV-4 MV-4 MV-4 Mv-4 MV-4
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 ma/kg 50 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 84 96 94 92 100 94
Mairix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 84 g2 92 90 94 a2
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 2.3 1.5 2.2 an 1.0

LCS Batch#: LCS080498 LCS0B0498 LCS0804g8  LCS0B0498  LCS0B04S8 LCS080498

Date Prepared: 8/4/98 8/4/98 8/4/98 8/4/98 8/4/98 g/4/98

Date Analyzed: 8/5/98 8/5/98 8/5/98 8/5/98 8/5/98 8/5/98
Instrument |.D.#: MV-4 MV-4 Mv-4 Mv-4 Mv-4 Mv-4

LCS %
Recovery: 88 104 100 102 104 106
% Recovery 7
Control Limits: 80-120 80-120 -80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120
Please Note:
The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
. fortitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
wA the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due ta matrix

S recovery is to be used to validate the bateh.

interference, the LG

Julianne Fegley
Project Manager
: 8071771.GET <12>




SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive

: Dublin, CA 94568

Sample
Number

807-1771

807-1772

807-1773

807-1774

8O7-1775

Analytical fusidoeis Sulte 8

e Y
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Soil

404 N. Wiget Lane

Client Project ID:

Analysls for: Lead

| Attention: Steve Carter First Sample #:  807-1771

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR:

Sample Sample
Description  Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg

CT-1-35 1.0 N.D.

CT-2-3.5 1.0 28

CT-3-4 1.0 1.0

CT-4-4 1.0 N.D.

CT-5-4 1.0 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

¢

WM \Qu?}-‘f'?
ulianne Fegley

Project Manager

Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865

Received:
Digested:
Analyzed:
Reported:

Lead

8071771.GET <11>




Se uoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-0600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 958347 . (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

A 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. Petaluma, CA 94954 _(70?) 792-1865 FAX (TO7) 792-0342

ctI0:  Chevron §:6338, Oakiand Sampled:

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soil, CT-3-9 Received:
Dublin, CA 94568 Digested: Aug 4, 1998

Attention: Steve Carter Lab Number: 807-1778 Analyzed:

nalytical

Heppl_'ted:
LUFT METALS
Detection Sample
Analyte Limit Results
mg/kg mg/kg
CadmiUM...c.veeeeeeer i crraerenraessesaarsnens 0.50 N.D.
(0721201 1110111 FPRUUURRU VOO 0.50 24
LEA. .. iieeieieeeieieererieeinsrarerersasseesanenes 1.0 N.D.
NICKEE i e s e e s e sennessar e 1.0 23
MG e cirer e ee e ramra e e r e eans 1.0 a7

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ulianne Fegley

Project Manager

8071771.GET <10>




Se uoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
404 N.Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
L
Analytical

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
h, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707} 792-1865 3

je : 38, O Sampled:
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soll, CT-3-9 Received:
Dublin, CA 94568 ‘ Analysis Method:  EPA 8270 Extracted.:
Attention: Steve Carter Lab Number: 807-1778 Analyzed:

d.

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg pg/kg
FIUOFANNENE. .. it eveeisssrssesssesimsisssraessissasiss s sssssnenssesass 100 e N.D.
FIUOTEIE. vvvevvmsersanrarcssasssssssasassa s s siatsi s s sttt 100 ceeeeeeresese st N.D.
HexachOTODEMZENE.....ccvivrr sttt seestes 00 ceereereermrreese e N.D.
HaxachlorobUtadIBNE. ... 100 eeveeeereemmerennesnsnnnne N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene. ... 100 ceeeerrrmseenressnsnensaesens N.D.
HEXACHIOTOBINANE. c..covirnre s 00 cereermerememeenasesenisgaees N.D.
INAEn0(1,2,3-CO)PYTBNE. vvcnrmmmsreresrisesmsssssmmssimssreeses s 100 evrereerereersesensnsrminaisanes N.D.
ISOPNOTONE. oo seresressastssssssensssss esnsmrmss s 100 eveereeeremsreenssissinsnnsenia N.D.
2-MethyINaphthalBNe. .. ....cocmiirmirsmmmsiamsenssssss e 100 cerrereermreereresiannaninenin N.D.
2-MEtBYIPNENOL..cooeoricocrenrmms s 100 ceeeereeersnmereeaesensangeas N.D.
A-MethyIPRENOL. ..o ivrriasemsssrseissmiss s 100 reeerneenmeseiecisaneinezienes N.D.
NRPINEIENE. .cco-ecvovsressmranmsssssrens s 100 cereeereneerreen s N.D.
D NHTOBMMINE. 1ovveseerverecmanrsnres s BOD  eveeeereereeesemesnesnnnnnsaens N.D.
B-NIFORNIINE. ..ooeecevremrcresrsrerseirssss s BOO  eeeveeevereemirsresessensiissee N.D.
B-NIFOBTHINE. 1ov. e enrerrarernes s SO0 ceevrreerenmremrrses e N.D.
NItFODENZENE. 1o.ervrerreeemirssemsssssssamtass s s 00 ceereeeereieere e N.D.
D-NHTOPRENOL cv.ccaerssscrmmssrmssnsmsrass s 100 eeeereseeneneene e N.D.
A-NIFOPRENOL . ccoeevvsemimsrissssmmsrissssassssens s BOO  ceereereesemimaessssssnnenssesn N.D.
N-NitrosOdiMmethyIamMINg......owmmrmsimmssiersssmmereeess 100 eeeeeesereesareeetnsaninaans N.D.
N-NitroSodIphenYlaImine. .....ccomvismsriossmisemeenssmmssmmemmssseeess 100 ceereeresesersrrese s N.D.
N-Nitros0-di-N-propylamine. ... 00 e N.D.
PentachlOrOPRENOL. .. .ot sses CBOO eeeseerereermerenssiasensasess N.D.
PHERANTAFENE. ... ieeuecreerssirrmmissssesasasmmssessasassssesisrsnssass e 100 ceeereereresiernenensnn s N.D.
PRENOL . cereoeeesesrereesemismsas st s s s a0 100 crrerereesrresreensiasnnsenes N.D.
PYPEINE. .vcveveraseisssssssasssssrsssserassms s S 100 ceeeeeereeireiessnens e N.D.
1.2, 4-TrChIOTODENZENE..cccvvvosisrerssemmenssemi s 100 e N.D.
2,4 5-THGHIOTOPRENOL. ..vcvvvricssrresstamisrsi s BOO  eeeereeeesismmressessanarssssnainens N.D.
2,4 6-THCHIOTOPNBNOL. ccvicvvenivimssiam st 100 ceererrenecsnssn N.D.
Surrogates : Control Limit % % Recovery
DFIUOTOPHENOL. eevirvmreiraiermssssmsssecsssssmsssem s smmrssseresseess 25 2 - [ 54
PRENOIAG. ..cvos e evaesreessmsamerensssis s st eees 24 3 i < T 67
NItFOBENZENE-AS.... ececrrrsrmssesrasssssessmasissasrasssnssrasmaresses 23 120 coccnrreenennrenns 57
D-FIUOrODIPRENY. ..coovireieirimsis s 30 2 1 1T 80
2,4,6-THDrOMOPNENOL...cocuiirnrnsseensrmismmrssmssirsssserm e 19 122 eiceiieecivninees 92
4-Terphenyl-d 1. ... 18 137 coeveerecsrrenens 80

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUQIA QNALYTICAL, #1271

n \4"63&7

Julianne Fegley
Project Manager Page 2of 2
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Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
An alytlcal 04954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin’ Client Project

1455 McDowell Blvd.

747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soil, CT-3-9 Received: Jul 27, 199
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: Jul 30, 1998;
Attention: Steve Carter Lab Number: - 807-1778 Analyzed:  Jul 30, 1998

Reported: Aug 11, 198

e

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/kg pa/kg

ACENAPIINENE. ...oooivreeet s 100 et N.D.
ACENAPIIIYIENE. ..o e 100 e N.D.
F 11T 1= O U UPSSOPRUD PP RISPRIPRT IR 100 e N.D.
ANENTACENE. ...eccveeieiveerreeseeeerrernecassraniansiasssanibtnsssanassasians 100 e N.D.
Benziding.......cccecirnimmssnninniienes evreees eerereereesarerantaanes 2500 e N.D.
BeNZoIC ACH. . cievr ittt BOOD e N.D.
Benzo(a)anthraCen.. ... rciimssse st 100 e N.D.
Benzo{b)ILUoranthene. ... 100 e N.D.
Benzo(KHIUOTANthENE. ... 100 e N.D.
Benzo{g,h,i) Perylent........ s 100 e N.D.
BENZO(A)PYIBNE. ..ccovieriirriise s ban s 100 e N.D.
Benzyl @ICON0L. ... 100 N.D.
Bis(2-chioroethoxy)methane...........covmmeeesisinnnies 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether. ... 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether. ... 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-ethythexyl)phthalate. ... BO0  eeeereserien e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether. ... ..o 100 et N.D,
Butyl benzyl phthalate. ... 100 e N.D.
A-CHIOFOANIINE. -..oeevieeererraeensriee i stta s benaanraaen 100 e N.D.
2-Chioronaphthalene.........c i 100 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol... .. 100 e N.D.
2-ChIOrOPNENOL.......coiiieeririecnae st 100 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether........mmn 100 e N.D.
CRIYSENE. .. ceeviivrriaeicerm st sb e sb s 100 e N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene........irimmissms s 100 e N.D.
DIDENZOFUIAN. ......ceevevereeeirceeeiesssrsisbise b rss e sseas st smassanes 100 N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate.......cccouiiiinesnie 500 cerabesranre e e rea s a et N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzent........oreinmeniesmin 100 e N.D.
1,4-DichlOrobeNZENE.. ...ttt 100 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorObeNnZene..........ccoienrireciincmiimiisncen s 100 e N.D.
3,3-Dichtorobenziding...........omiceeeenmeimssenes BOO  cevreeeienranenseeeeene N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol........cc e 100 e N.D.
Diethyl PhHhalate. ..o 100 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol.........coue i, 100 e N.D.
Dimethyl Phthalate.........ccoieeiisinnn s 100 s N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol...........cocesnininsnn.. 500 e N.D.
2,4-DINtFOPHENOL ...cee it BOD eveeeeirereresneenrisssnaanes N.D.
2,4-DINFOtOIUBNE. ...c.ccov v 100 e N.D.
2,6-DINIrOtOIUBNE. .. ..oov vt 100 e N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate........cooveiieccnnei e 100 eetiereteareieanerteeiasearsante N.D.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f 2
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@ Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

A 1 : 1 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 958347 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921 -0100
na Ytlca North, Ste. D . Petaluma, CA 94954 FAX (707) 792-0342

roj :

Sample Descript:  Soil, CT-3-9
Analysis Method: EPA 8240
Lab Number: 807-1778

Y
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Steve Carter

Received:
Extracted:

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit
pa/kg
VINYE BCBLALE. c..ovvosreessssissssssssss s ssenesss s o0 100
(VT 1 (e s RRRREREERIEE 100
TORAl XYIBNES oocrvvvrmmsinrrenessssmmssis s sssss ey ot 100
Surrogates Control Limit
1,2-Dichlor0Bthane-0a. ...t 50
TOIUBNETB. . ccvecvenreeremisnssesssssmss s st 50
4-BromofluOTODENZENE......cvcreisrmmrsiarsiaimissssmssssimse s 50

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ulianne Fegley

Project Manager Page 2 of 2

.....................................

Sample Results
pa/kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

% Recovery
93
118
88

BOT177T1.GET <7>




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (656) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
304 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 958347 (916) 921 -9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX {707) 722;0342

1455 McDowell Bivd, Nor

Client Project 1D: Sampled:
Sample Descript: Soil, CT-3-9 Received: ,
Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Extracted: Jul 30, 1998
Lab Number. 807-1778 Analyzed:
Reported

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg va/kg
ACELONE o voeveeeiessiresseair st sa s s BOO  ceeerereeeesinnmssnn s MN.D.
BONZENE, 11reevrvereearesarseeessrs e s s st s 100 eererereeeeeeisenarneste e ananaans N.D.
Bromodichloromethane.. ... 10 TP N.D.
BIOMOFOMTL c.cvnerrveeemrersrismsrsssesrisissa s sa s st s s 100 eerrermeeesinre st N.D.
BIOMOMEINANE. covove-vereriacsemrmssssisasis s OO0 cveeerrererrerseeranerssssaniienens N.D.
D BULANONE. cv-.caresereseecssiemssnmsrsrr st s s s BO0 . ceeeeeeresesessenmaennsessniniane N.D,
Carbon AISUIHE. ....cceeirreererrermsssisrrseni s sees JOO  cereeereeereterneesssieninees N.D.
Carbon tetraChlonde. ... oo 100 cereeesceecvssisssreanrneanass N.D.
ChIOrODENZENE. covcveerercriesmssnrmsessimnassssassessasmiarasas s saasees 100 N.D.
CRIOTOBINANE. .vcveveeerencermssrmrsressasmsssrmssasis s sise e 100 ceeverervermreinrntsssiasaa N.D.
T 1 [e g e 11 NSO OO R R e 100 ceerrreerecseera e N.D.
ChIOTOMENANE. ...vcveveimerrrrsseseminsssssrsmassss s 100 cereerereieseesnren e N.D.
DibromochloroMEhANE. ..o 100 creeeerrerereereee i N.D.
1,1-DiChIOrOBINGNE. ..o 100 ceveeecveevessisesneenesanaeies N.D.
1,2-DIChIOTOEtNANE. ..o.eovveceneisrramersns s 100 ceeeereeererreesensasaeiaranee N.D,
1,1-DIChIOTOBINENE. .-.cevvcrivasiminreserssasassns s 00 cerveeeevecmrrrrsssensascormiannsasss N.D.
Gis-1,2-DIChlOroethene. .. oo 100 creeeseeessmseenisnesanneesisiaeane N.D.
trans-1,2-DIChIOrOEthENE. ... ceiiviiiissrnis s 100 ceeerererecernisrrssnsesssinsienes N.D
1,2-DiCHIOrOPIrOPANE. ...ccvcvvsrisimmsrsassissmsssusmns s erieess 100 e N.D
Cis-1,3-DIChIOTOPIOPENE...ccuiuriissrinismssnssm s 100 ccerersrmieennebies N.D
trans-1,3-DIChIOTOPrOPENE. ..o 100 reeeesrennieeees e N.D.
ERYIDONZENE. c.ocvroreseecsessrmrsssssarsssases s 00 evereerssesserenrsseresninnnnas N.D.
D HEXANONE. . eevrevseeseriaciessassassesisasssamsnsssusssimsasasmisssisasrassss SO0 eeeereeeeemsessiennssisanecanans N.D.
Methylene CRIOME. .o eeeeeereeereereaessmesansasessassisi s rasasisnsses DBO  eevererersneneieenrsasanse s N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone. . ...owrsriesssseerss FSTURIURRR O BO0 e N.D.
TN L1 ORISR R . 100 ceeeererrseersrenressnsnnanans N.D.
1.1,2.2-Tetrach|oroethane.........................................‘- ..... THO0 eeeeieserreresieinernneseresneas N.D.
TetraChlOTOBINENE. ..vv e i rersresresaner st 100 s N.D.
TOUEIIE e eeer e resesaerecsesaersasran st ee st s s ab s s T A00 ceeererreeserereerssreansieane N.D.
1,1, 1-THCHIOTOBtNANE. .cocevreesemisressissasmsssrmem e 100 eeeeeeerseesessrssenienensiianns N.D.
1,1,2-TrichlOrOBtHANE. .....cvrims s 100 eeeeeeereseecistesssnenns e N.D.
THChIOFOBINENE. . cecvesireerebsenrenrsasisarmsa s 100 ceveeeerrmeeseenesnrneinaes N.D.
TrChloroflUOrOMENANE... ... verrrasimram s s 100 et N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f 2
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: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Anal y lical 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

ettler-Ryan - Client Project ID: Chevron 5-0338, Qakian

47 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix; Solid
Dubiin, CA 94568

ttention: Steve Carter QC Sample Group: 8071771-778 Jul 28, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Diese! Oll & Grease
Method: EPA 8015 SM 5520
Analyst: K. Grubb L. Diaz

MS/MSD
Batch#: BLKO72798B 8071778
Date Prepared: 7/27/98 7/28/98
Date Analyzed: 7/27/98 7/28/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-38 Manual
Conc. Spiked: 15 mg/kg 5000 mg/ka
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 80 104
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 80 100

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 2.7

LCS Batch#: . LCS072898
Date Prepared: . 7/28/98
Date Analyzed: - 7/28/98

Instrument .D.#: - Manual
LCS %
Recovery: - 90
% Hecovery
Controi Limits: 60-140 60-140
Pleass Note:

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. [f
WAV A the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

Julianne Fegley
Project Manager

8071771.GET <5>




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 3649233

SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane sl Creek CA 94508 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 9889673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analy’(lcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Ryan - 2 : :
+47 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix Descript: ~ Soil Received:
Analysis Method:  SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric) Extracted:

First Sample #:  807-1778 Analyzed:

: Jul 28, 1998

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OiL

Sample Sample Qil & Grease Detection Limit
Number Description mg/kg Multiplication Factor
{ppm)
BO7-1778 CT-3-9 2,600 1.0
Detection Limits: 50

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

MW7

lianne Fegley
Project Manager

807177 1.GET <4>




Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233

S : 680 Chesapeake Drive
equOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-0673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacrarmento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 fAX (916) 921-0100

v Analy’tical 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX(707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - “Elien olect‘l DChevron 9-0338, Oakland ampled:
747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Sail Received:
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Mod. Reported:

ion: Steve Carter First Sample #:  807-1778

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
mg/kg 807-1778
CT-39
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 2000
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
>G13
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 20
Date Extracted: 7/27/98
Date Analyzed: 7/28/98
instrument ldentification: HP-3B

Exiractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a tresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

. Fe

lianne Fegley
roject Manager

8071771.GET <3>




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane  aimrCreck CA94SO8  (025)988-9600  FAX(925) 9889673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

'+ Ehevron 9-0338, Oakland :
Sample Matrix: Soil Received:

ublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Mod. Reported:
ttention: Steve Carter First Sample #:

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS: HYDRAULIC FLUID

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.B. 1.D, LD,
mg/kg 807-1776 807-1777 807-1778
CT-1-9 Ct-29 CT-39
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 10 N.D. N.D. 2800
Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- Hydraulic
Fluid

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 20
Date Extracted: 7/27/98 7/27/98  7/27/98
Date Analyzed: 7/27/98 7/27/98  7/28/98
instrument Identification: HP-38 HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh hydraulic fluid standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA QNALYTICAL, #1271

ﬁa,w%m }uyu?

lianne Fegley
Project Manager

B8071771.GET <2>




3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUO]-a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

w7 Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - ject 1D
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Soil
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod./SOZOAUG 131

Attention: Steve Carter First Sample : 80

LR-BY AN 1
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / mMTBEC.

N RACTO';':
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Anaiyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D.
mg/Kg 8071771 807-1772 807-1773 807-1774  807-1775 807-1778
CT-1-35 CT1-2-35 CT-3-4 CT-4-4 CT-5-4 CT-39
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1.6
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D.. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.012 0.0057 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
MTBE 0.050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- -- -- -- Unidentified
Hydrocarbens
>08
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/28/98 7/28/98  7/28/98  7/28 /o8 7/28/98 7/28/98
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 108 110 111 115 116 109
(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

e %M

lianne Fegley
Project Manager

8O71771.GET <1>
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'@' Sequoia

«¥ Analytical

CLIENT: Gettler Ryan

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (525) 98B-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-960C FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, 5te. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

REQUEST TO RELOG SAMPLES

(Please submit to sample cantrol with a copy of the COC)

0eN7I62
MATRIX: solid o T

X [CHANGE ANALYSES

X ITAT Change status to: 10-day
Change status as of Day: 7/27/98 Time: 6:07 PM

Add Analyses X Cancel Analyses
Sequoia Project iD: 9807349
Sample Number Analyses
0719005 8071450 Pb-ICP
R7190- ¢ 8071451 Pb-ICP
807219005 8071452 Pb-ICP
R071905 8071453 Pb-ICP
8071907 so71454 Pb-ICP
8071908 8071455 Pb-ICP
NA NA

Sample Description Analyses

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA
Client Authorization (Person/Date/Time): Clyde Galantine  7/27/98 6:07 PM
Project Manager: JCF

&




Se uoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

3 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 958347 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v An alytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

e

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: on 9-03
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Solid
Dublin, CA 94568

tion:

QC Sample Group: 8071903-908

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Lead

Method: EPA 6010

Analyst: J. Kelly
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8071970
Date Prepared: 8/6/98
Date Analyzed: 8/7/98
Instrument 1.D.#: Mv-3
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 94
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 96

Relative %
Difference: 2,0

LCS Batch#: LCS080698

Date Prepared: B/6/98
Date Analyzed: 8/7/98
instrument |.D.#: MV-3
LCS %
Recovery: 110

% Recovery
Control Limits: 80-120

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
- fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
%LMM ;‘ the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike daes not tall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

ulianne Fegley
Project Manager
8071903.GET <2>




Se uoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

An alytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
Petaluma, CA 94954 r(,'.L07) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

c a . | p
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descrlpt Soil Wiz U Wt Relogged:
Dubiin, CA 94568 Analysis for: Lead Digested:

Attention: Greg Gurss First Sample #:  807-1903 1 4 F0R Analyzed:

Houils

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR:  —~.Leat 7o - -

Sample Sample Sample

Number Description Detection Limit Result

mg/kg mg/kg
807-1903 CX-1-9 1.0 5.1
807-1904 CX-2-9 1.0 6.8
B807-1905 CX-3-9 1.0 5.1
807-1806 CX-4-9 1.0 3.3
807-1907 CX-5-9 1.0 6.4
807-1908 CX-6-9 1.0 6.2

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUO!A ANALYTICAL, #1271
blL\jLW

lianne Fegley
Project Manager
8071903.GET <1>
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. 1

Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-9673
' 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916)921-0100

w Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Sac Project: Chevron 9-0338, Dateland, CA Samp.led: 9/18/98
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. 240 Project Number:  1288.02 Received: 9/21/98
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: _ Steve Carter Reported:  9/22/98

Notes and Definitions

i Nolc

D Data reported from a dilution.
! Chromatogram Pattern: Weathered Gasoline C6-C12
2 The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of established control limits due to sample matrix interference.

3 The RPD valuc for this QC samplc is above the established contral limit. Review of associated QC indicates the high RPD does not
represent an out-of-control condition for the batch.

DET Analyle DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequ? Analytical - Sagramento

Y

; Y ARy, ey .
/1 6«4,4//4 [ /77/’/ v /é{// ,
/Linda C. Schneider, Laboratory Dircctor Page 9 of 9




pedwood City. CA 940063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 968-9673
8i9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 05834 {916) 921 -9600 FAX (916) 921 ~-0100

v Analytlcal a5 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94054 (707) 792-1865  TAX (707) 7920342

Gettler-Ryan - Sac Project: Chevron 0-0338, Dateland, CA Sampled: 9/18/98
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. 240 Project Number: 1288.02 Received: 9/21/98
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Steve Carter Reported:  9/22/98

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B/Quality Control
Sequoia Anaiytical - Sacramento

r Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analytc Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recoy. Limils o%  Limit % WNotes*
Chlorobenzene 0/22/98 400 ND 428 ug/kg G0.0-140 107
1,1-Dichlorocthane ! 200 ND 218 " 60.0-140 109

Trichlorocthene " 200 ND 226 " 60.0-140 113

Surrogate: Bramochioromethane " 200 182 " 60.0-140  91.0

Surrogate: 2-Cldorotoluene " 200 220 " 60.0-140 110

Chlorobenzenc 0/22/98 400 ND 478 ug/kg 60.0-140 120 25.0 11.5
1,1-Dichlorocthanc " 200 ND 250 " 60.0-140 125  25.0 13.7
Trichlorocthene i 200 ND 254 " 60.0-140 127 25.0 117
Swurrogate: Bromochloromethane " 200 200 " 60.0-140 103

Surrogate: 2-Chlorotoluene " 200 252 : 60.0-140 126

Sequoia Analylical - Sacramento *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

/4 )
W 1 / f -’f’ff’f//f/éi |
Page 8 of 9

/ YindaC. Schnoider, Laboratory Director




Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Recwood City, CA 24063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650} 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v AnaIYtlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettlet-Ryan - Sac Project: Chevron 9-0338, Datcland, CA " Sampled: 9/18/98
3164 Gold Camyp Dr., Ste. 240 Project Number:  1288.02 Received: 9/21/98
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: _Steve Carter Reported:  9/22/98

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov.  RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
!11(2“ . 8!!(!!!" i ] 3 g arei]s 4 L]
Blank §090211-BLK]
Bromodichloromethane 9/22/98 ND ug/kg 5.00
Bromolorm " ND " 5.00
Bromomethanc " ND ! 10.0
Carbon tetrachloride " ND " 5.00
Chlorobenzene " ND " 5.00
Chlorocthane " ND " 10.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether " ND " 10.0
Chloroform ! ND " 5.00
Chloromethanc " ND " 10.0
Dibromachloromethanc " ND " 5.00
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 5.00
i,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 5.00
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 5.00
1,1-Dichlorocthanc " ND " 5.00
1,2-Dichloroethanc * ND " 5.00
1,1-Dichloroethene . ND " 5.00
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene " ND " 5.00
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene " ND " 5.00
1,2-Dichloropropanc N ND " 5.00
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropence " ND " 5.00
trans-1,3-Dichloropropenc ! . NP ! 5.00
Methylenc chloride " ND " 50.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthanc " ND " 5.00
Tetrachloroethene " ND " 5.00
1,1,1-Trichlorgcthanc " . ND " 5.00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " . 5.00
Trichloroethene " ND " 5.00
Trichlerofluoromethane " ND " 5.00
Vinyl chloride " ND " 10.0
Surragate: Bromochloromethane ! 200 186 ! 60.0-140  93.0.
Surrogate: 2-Chlorololuene " 200 232 " 60.0-140 16
LCS 8090211-BS1
Chlorobenzene 9/22/98 200 158 uglkg 70.0-130  79.0
1,1-Dichlorocthane " 200 160 " 70.0-130  80.0
Trichlorocthene " 200 174 " 70.0-130 870
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane " 200 134 ! 60.0-140 670
Surrogate: 2-Chlorotolucne " 200 156 " 60.0-i140  78.0
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Se uOla 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 fAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-96Q0 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell BI\‘/d. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Sac Project:  Chevron 9-0338, Dateland, CA Sampled: 9/18/98
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. 240 Project Number:  1288.02 Received: 9/21/98
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Steve Carter Reported:  9/22/98

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Dute Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov.  RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit Y% Notes*
Bateh: $090]18% Date Prepared:_9/21/98 Tvtraction Met . EPA 3
Blank 80%0185-BLIK1
Cadniium 9/22/98 ND mg/kg 0.250
Chromium " ND " 0.250
Lead N ND " 2.50
Nickel " ND " 1.00
Zine " ND " 0.250
LCS 90185~
Cadmium 9122198 50.0 46.9 mg/kg 80.0-120  93.8
Chromium " 50.0 46.9 ! 80.0-120 93.8
Lead " 50.0 47.8 " 80.0-120  95.0
Nickel . 50.0 47.0 " 80.0-120  94.0
Zinc " 50.0 47.1 " 80.0-120 94.2
Matrix Spik 8090185-MS|1 210-02
Cadmium 9/122/98 50.0 ND 45.3 mg/kg 80.0-120  90.6 D
Chromium " 50.0 68.4 107 " §0.0-120 77.2 2.D
Lead “ 50.0 NP 48.3 " 80.0-120 96.6 D
Nickel " 50.0 47.2 82.6 " 80.0-120 70.8 2,D
Zinc " 50.0 150 59.7 " 80.0-120 894 D
Cadmium 9/22/98 50.0 ND 45.0 mg/kg £0.0-120 90.0 20.0 0.664 D
Chromium " 50.0 63.4 118 " 80.0-120 992 200 249 3D
Lead " 50.0 ND 49.0 " 80.0-120 98.0 200 144 D
Nickel " 50.0 47.2 F12 " 80.0-120 130 200 5%0 23D
Zinc " 50.0 15.0 60.9 " 80.0-120 9.8 200  2.65 D
Sequoia Analytlcal - Sacramento *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequ oia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650} 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 98B8-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

: B19 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834~ (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

w Analytlcal 1455 McDowel Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  EAX (707) 792-0342
Gettler-Ryan - Sac Project: Chevron 9-0338, Dateland, CA Sampled: 9/18/98
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Stc. 240 Project Number:  1288.02 Received: 9/21/98
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Projcct Manager:  Steve Carter Reported: 9/22/98

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Date Spike Sampic QC Reporting Limit Recov.  RPD - RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: §090204 -epaged: 921/ Extraction Method: EPA 50308 (MeOH)
Biank 8090204-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9/21/98 ND mg/ke 1.00
Benzenc . ND ! 3.00500
Toluene " ND " 0.00500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.00500
Xylenes (total) " ND ! 0.00500
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluenc . 0.200 0.187 “ 60.0-140 935
LCS 8090204-13S1
Benzene 9/21/98 0.200 0.205 mg/kg 70.0-130 102
Toluene " 0.200 0.196 ! 70.0-130  98.0
Ethylbenzene " 0.200 0.193 " 70.0-130  96.5
Xylenes (total) " 0.600 0.576 ! 70.0-130 96.0
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifleorotolucne g 0.200 0.188 ! 60.0-140  94.0
Benzene 9/21/98 0.200 ND 0.193 mg'kg 60.0-140 96,5
Toluene " 0.200 ND 0.188 " 60.0-140 94.0
Ethylbenzene " 0.200 ND 0.180 " 60.0-i140  93.0
Xylenes (total) ! 0.600 ND 0.560 " 60.0-140 933
Surragate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 0.200 0.180 " 60.0-140  90.0
Benzene 9/2[/98 0.200 0.190 mg/kg 60.0-140  95.0 250 1.57
Toluenc " 0.200 ND 0.184 " 60.0-140 920 250 215
Ethylbenzene " 0.200 ND 0.184 " 60.0-140 92,0 250  1.08
Xylenes {total) " 0.600 ND 0.554 ! 60.0-140 923 250 1.8
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 0.260 0.182 " 60.0-140  91.0
Sequoia Analytical - Sacmmcnlo *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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7 Se u01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 9BB-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100C

v Analytl Cal 1455 McDowell Bl\'.'d. North, 5te. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-18G5 FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Sac Project: Chevron 9-0338, Datcland, CA Sampled: 9/18/98
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. 240 Project Number:  1288.02 Received: 9/21/98
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Steve Carter Reported:  9/22/98

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 30108
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Batch Datc Dulc Surrogule Reporting )
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
] _ ife SS!!'!T‘"'Q! S_Ull
Bromodichloromethane 5090211 9/22/98 9/22/98 5.00 ND ug’kg
Bromoform " " " 5.00 ND "
Bromomecthane " " " 10.0 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " 5.00 ND "
Chtlorobenzence " " " 5.00 ND "
Chloroethanc " " " 10.0 ND "
2-Chlarocthylvinyl cther " " " 10.0 ND "
Chloroform " " " 5.00 ND *
Chloromethane " " ! 10.0 ND "
Dibromochloromethanc " " " 5.00 ND "
1,3-Dichiorobenzenc " " " 5.00 ND "
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene " " - 5.00 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 5.060 ND N
1,1-Dichloroethane " " " 5.00 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethanc " " " 5.00 ND "
t,1-Dichlorocthene " " " 5.00 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene " " " 5.00 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene " " " 5.00 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropanc " " " 5.00 ND N
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " N " 5.00. ND "
trans-|,3-Dichloropropene " N " 5.00 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " 50.0 ND "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthanc " " " 5.00 ND "
Tetrachlorocthene " " " 5.00 ND "
1,1,1-Trichloroethanc " " " 5.00 ND "
1,1,2-Trichlorocthanc " " " 5.00 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " 5.00 ND "
Trichlorofluoromcthane " " " 5.00 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " 10.0 ND N
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane " " " o0.0-140 69.0 %o
Surrogate: 2-Chlorotoluene " " . 60.0-140 88.0 "
chuona Analytical - Sacramento “*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
y
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Se u Oi a 660 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-tBG5 FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Sac Project: Chevron 9-0338, Datefand, CA Sampled: 9/18/98
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. 240 Project Number:  1288.02 Received: 9/21/98
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Steve Carter - Reported:  9/22/98

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Scries Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Batch Dute Dute Specific Reporting

Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Method Limit Result Units Notes*
Cadmium S090185  9W21/98 9/22/98 EPA GO10A 1.00 ND mgfky D
Chromium " " " EPA 6010A 1.00 30.3 " D
Lead " ! " EPA 6010A 10.0 43.7 " D
Nickel " " " EPA GOI0A 4.00 42.3 v D
Zinc " " " EPA 6010A 1.00 72.5 " D
5P2-A,B.C.D {Composite) 5809234-02 : Soil

Cadmium 8090185 9/21/98 9/22/98 EPA 6010A 1.00 ND mg/kg D
Chromium " " " EPA GO10A 1.00 27.1 " D
Lead " " " EPA GO10A 10.0 28.6 " D
Nickel " " " EPA GO10A 4.00 36.8 ! D
Zinc " " " EPA GO10A 1.00 72.4 " D
Scquoia Analytical - Sucramento *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600  FAX (G50) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925} 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0i00

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Sac Project: Chevron 9-0338, Dateland, CA Sampled: 9/18/98
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. 240 Project Number:  1288.02 Received:  9/21/98
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager:  Steve Carter Reported: - 9/22/98

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Bateh Datc Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
SP1-A.B.C.D (Compasite) $809234-11 Soil
Purgeable Hydrocarbous 8090204  9/21/98 9/21/98 1.00 1.27 mg/kg l
Benzene ! ! ) 0.00500 ND "
Toluene " ! " 0.00500 ND N
Ethyibenzene " " " 0.00500 0.00570 v
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.00500 0.0546 )
Surrogate: a,qa-Trifluoroioluene " . " 60.0-140 91.0 %
SP2-A.B,.C.D (Composite) S5809234-02 Seil
Purgcable Hydrocarbons 8090204  9/21/98 9/21/98 1.00 ND mglkg
Benzene " i " 0.00500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.00500 ND "
Fthylbenzene " " " 0.00500 ND "
Xylenes {total) " ! ! 0.00500 0.00980 "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifliorololuene “ " " G0.0-140 94.0 %
Scquoia Analytical - Sacramento *Refer (o end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget kane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

w Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 7921865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Sac Project: Chevron 9-0338, Dateland, CA Sampled: 9/18/98
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Stc. 240 Project Number:  1288.02 Received:  9/21/98
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager:  Steve Carter . Reported:  9/22/98

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES:

Sample Description Laboratory Sumple Number Sample Matrix Datc Sampled
SP-I -A,B,C,D (Composite) $809234-01 Soil 9/18/98
5P2-A,B,C,D (Composite) $809234-02 Soil 9/18/98

The results in this report apply (o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiret).
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Fax copy of Lab Report and COC 1o Chevron Contact:

L 5w

] No

Chain—of—-Custody—Recor:

Chevron U.S.A, Inc.
P.0. BOX 5004

San Ramon, {A 84583
FAX {43?)_342—9591

Chavron Foclity Number 4"033?

Faoftly Mhu%_ﬁl&,_@.ﬂmﬂfz}_
Consuliant Praject Nurmber 1288, 072

Coneutiont Home Gerttier-Ryan
iddrane_D7H7 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568

Prolect Conltoct glrﬁe}
{Phena)

P hi\ ﬁrés,j, S

Sequote D079
C]Ijzgr GQ\aV\‘h‘AC

Chevren Cardocl (Noma)

{Phons)

Laborctary Hame
Leborotory Felsase Mumber
Sampiss Colected by {Homa)
Golectian Date

Skanature

I 4?/96,.rl—/300 PK 6311317 Aalyses To Fe Pad::mod -
B . ; DO NOT BiLL
3 % 8 | -g 5 R -g-? i1, 3 TB-LB ANALYSIS
% 3 51 <0 |B53 E 2 (3g HENERI NI #*Confirm MTBE
é _é . Y ) 2 ‘g £ 4 : - 5% [highest hit froj
: g ‘E £ | oo s i iz |37 |28 | 35 30 ig Eﬁ- 'i; 5 $020)by EPA 8260
o - (L] ; - Tu Es >
3 § | 2[8s |8 |E i | % |z2|ER |8 | BB 8| fE |8 333 Remorks
S
7
Cx-A4-4 \ S G hivg Y 1¥ s80Y1430
C¥-2-91 v g 150 Y . 8071453
C¥X~2-9 sS4 \ 8071452 31
X=Y4-9 Zioo N . S71455
K-S |2 j S 807185
C—6~% \Z:of e HO71455  |Run 224 527
Co-1g \ {2:45] Y X[ ¥[X r A RIRY HO7345%  Jon pnorme | TAT
AR others na
! | dacy TAT
A o Orgasitrain Data/Tune 13 Recetved By (Skgnoture) Orgontzation Date/Time Tum Accund Tins (Ctrcle Ghokos)
| > ([ GR o™ D
Relikiquished By (Sipnature) Organlzollon i)at{fnnu Recalvad By {Signoture) hganikratlon Dole/Timas : .
! & Days
3 10 Doye
Relinquiehed By {Signcturs) ;Ofgcnlxatlnn Date/Time Redeved Fyr lory By (Sgnaturs) Dale/Time ontrocte
; { /71’ b 27, I W 12 60 A A Gontraated




WEWMWLA AliN= 1 e g Fme P PN Wt et Fw iwaws L s MNONML TV . ) i

S H 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad Clty, CA R4063 {650) 154-0600 FAX (620) 364-9213
eq‘dOIa 404 N, Wiget Lana Walnut Creeh, CA DASO8 {925) 98D-0&D0  FAK (9215} 9BE-$4T3

N 810 Striker Avanua, Syite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916] 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-G100
Analytlc A1 1455 McDowell B, North, St0. D Petalume, CA 94954 (707) 702-1865  PAX (707} 752-0342
il - AR .t::;’.'o“ei!‘ij'4&'3il?i'.h-‘::*.‘.‘:*-*w“f":;c:

Cllant Project 10: " Chavion #6:0338; Cak Y S dul 22 vetas
: Sample Dascript:  Soll, Cw-1-9 Racalved:  Jul 22, $008%
i Oublln, CA 94568 Digested:  Jul 22, 1908;
; Attention: Greg Gurss Lab Number: 807-1456 Anglyzed:  Jui 23, 1998:
Reported:  Jul

st .
- gty et B
o RS A et M

vy

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sampla Reaults
mg/kg | mg/kg

CAdMIUM.. ... oovvetcairer i et et rnse e esas st ear s 0.50 N.D.
[Chrommum...... ox0 T DT 27 |
T O T 1.0 ND.
Rickel. .~ 1.0 &}

zlnC|'u-u-n-nulullluuluu.-u--nulllllllul||lln-uu-uulnulllll 1.0 L TP LR T P e TP Y T IR Y Y ’ 41

Analytes repartad an N.C. wera not presant above the stated limit of detection,

BEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

lanne Fegley

Project Manager
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Sequoia  s80chespeke Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-0600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnt Creeh, CA P4558 {P25) 388-9600 TAX (925) 9850073
1 1 819 Striker Avenve, Suire 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921 - 9600 FAX {$16) 921-0100

v Ana ytlca 1455 McDowel B, Norin, $ie. D Pectuma. CA 94953 (mn 792-1865  FAX (707} 7020342

£ R BTt Dr  CRaNron #9-098, Cakdand " Campled”J 22, To8B:
= 6747 Slerra Court Suite J Sample Descript:  Soll, CW-1-8 Hacewad Jul 22, 19984
*Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:  Jul 27, 19883
1 Attention: Greg Guras Lab Number: 807-1456 Analyzed:  Jul 28, 1996%
.: : _ . Reportgsd Aug 3 1998

- rvan e i
F i T R Ve gispr bt

sf3i )

e A et AT AN S A ATA Pt g e AMANIN e ARV LI LE LIE L atns e et b 4
A RN P rra O LR SR R Dbk WA At B PP S

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detaction Limit Sampie Resyits
Ho/kg r9/kg

FILOTBNEABNG. . 1o0 vvviiericiare e s reprssss s asermnersas s 100 e TR N.D.
Fluoreng.......ccuw fee e ear e et s e TR e bbb renres 100 s
Hexachlgrobenzene...........occoeeee w0 o er b e aep e an e 100 s preteaenis
Hexachlorobutadiens, ... et a et agas s s gt 100
Hexachlorogyclopentatiens. ... i serion 100 e
Hexachloroathane.....c...cccoviiiees o, praerete et ns e een e 100
indeno(1,2,3 cd)pyrene ...................... SOOI 100 e s
Isophorans.... S SO STV ORI PR PRP PRI 100 i s
2 Methyinaphthalena ........................ [ . 100
2-Methyiphenol.... 100
4-Mathylphehol .o o e ST 100
NaphthalBne.........cooiici e 100
D-NEEOBNHINE. . 1verevceeeee v ceerarver s thescecersenes e ee s ng s s nnes 500
A-NRroaniing. ....cccoov e irre e ereserinine rreens e 500
A-NEFOANIIIE ... ot t e e e s s s 500 ORI UUOTURUPT
[ {{s) =Ty v < Tyl VRIS e e retes 100 e
2-NITOPRANGY v e e e 100
A-NRTODRONAL co 1ot e crisiiias s et BOC
N-Nltrasodimethylamine........ BRSO rerrare Vivereneares 100 s et renr e e ren
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming......... v s I
N-Nitro50-d--N-propylaning. ... o s 100
Pentachlorophenol......i s B00 i e
PhenamtiIBNe. ....coc v vereereer rericsnrr s s bbb s eae e s aas 100
Phancl... 100
Pyrene e 100 e
1.2.4- Tnchlorobenzene 100
2,4,6-TrichlOrOPRENOL. e e et s s snseasee e 560 .. PP
2.4.6-Trlchlnrophanol.......,...........................‘.....,.....,........ 100 e e esatet s

zz
oo

OUObDOUDDDODDDODODDUDUODLUDD

ZEZZZZZZREEZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ

Z
o

Surrogatas Control Limit % % Recovery
2-FIUOrOPRBNOL vt et sestirtie e st s ae s OO 121 57
Phanol-db.......ccociini e ares s s e ene s 24 113 e 68
NHEODONZANE-S..... oot e st snrine e 20 120 oy 63
2-Fiuoroblphenyl..........ccco v i R, 30 115 vsnininee s 75
2.4,6-Tribromophenal............... re bt eas e et s 19 122 eien reerine 84
4-Terphenyl-d1d...ccwiiinnn e tareeeeen 18 137 e 87

Analytes reported as N.D. ware not presant above tha stated limit of detaction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
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Se u Oi a 680 Chesspeake Drive Redwood Cliy, CA 94083 (630) ﬁoa-gooo FAX [550) 364-9233
q 404 N. ‘Wigel tane Walrut Creek, CA 94598 (925] SBA-SSO0  FAX (525} ORS-046713

1 1 BIQ Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° {O16) 921-%600 FaX {016) 921 0100
v Ana ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. O Petaluma, CA D49E4 (7o7) 2021865  £AX (707) 792-0342
BaTar R BBl Gl Brojacl1D:  Ghevro #4.0048, Cakidnd ~ Sampled: ~Jl 22, 198
% 6747 Slerra Court, Suite J Sample Descrigt:  Soll, CW-1-8 Received; Jul 22,
7 Dublin, CA 94568 Analysls Method: EPA B270 Bxtracted:  Jul 27,
. Attention: Greg Gurss Lah Number: 807.1456 Analyzed: Jut 28, :
: Reported:  Aug 3,

bR
Lt WORTE LR A

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

e gt v Lt
PSRRI RS i i O R Pt ov v

Anaiyte Detoction Limit Sample Reauita
Ha/xg po/kg

ACENAPHEhBNG. ..o e e RN 100
ACBRAPHIYIBNE ...t s s 100 v cean e
AN, ..ot iriisr e rer s v sessrece et b b e ean s enibeas 100 e e
ANUAFRCBIIE . .. voecvvrerivres sraeeemensccens st s i b e st s s nenisaras esans " 100
BONZITIIE. . ceovvis v e e enerrrens s abr s s seces et e r e s A E RO e e 2,800 e
BanzZoiC ACIG....ccoivevee v v st 500
Bonzo(a)amthracons. ... s e 100
Benzo(bifiuaranthens........... e vreeberienrans paraerennreser W0 e e
Benzo{KfIUOranthene. ... s 100 e
Bonzo(g.h,)peryione. ...t s 100 .. bt e
BaNZO(A)PYIENB.evrvrriircss s e e st 100 .
Benzyl alcohal........... OO OTp 100 N.D.
Bis{2-chioroathoxy)MethBnE. ... 100 N.D.
Bis(2-chlaroathylJethar. i i 100 N.D.
Bia(2-chloralsoprapylisther. ..........cocisimsininn 100 e e N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)ghthalale. .o BOD et e N.B.
4-Bromophenyt phenyl athar.........oeaan 00 e e N.D.

N.O

N.D

z
o

ZZZZZZZZ:
pooooobb

ZZ
oo

Eutyl benzyl phthalate..........coveininn et e 100 e
4-ChIo0aNEiNg. .o oo e reraesinn e Lo s e eranens 100 e snanes 0.
2-Ghl0ronaphthalene........................................................ 100 e e N.O.
4-Chioro-3-maethylphenol. ... 100 N.D.
2.Chlorophendi.... 100 et et N.D.
4.Chlorophanyl phenyl ethar LR R st rat e et 100 e N.D.
Chrysene.... ettt ettt e eae st et v an aaesat or 100 N.D.
Dibenz{a, h}anthracene 100 N.D.
Dibenzofuran.... et ra it eaebats e e se e R AR bR eb e an s 100 N.D.
DI-N-butyl phthalata. P ISP 500 N.D.
1.3-Dichlorabenzend. ... .veeeeeeiie T, 100 N.D.
1.4-DichlorobenZene. ... covcimemien i 100 et e e e ND..
1,2-DichlorobenZene. ..o et 100
3, 3-DIehlorohenZidiNg. ... e e s e BOO e e
2,4-DIchloropnenl.......coivve e i sersiainacenans e 100
Dlethyl phthalate.... 10 s
2.4 Dmethyiphﬂnol ...................... PR T 100 e
Dimethyl phthalate....cwecin s 100
4,5-0Initfo.z-methy!phenol.....................................,......... 500
2. 4-Dinltrophentt........ccocoiicinininans vt e 600
2,8-DINRTOLOILANG 1ot cvie e e rerare e st e s s s 100
2,6-DINItrOtQIUBNE . ...v v e riir e e ereas st an e 100 FOPPUTOTUPRR Cetre s
DI-N-octyl phthalate.... o e 100

zZzZZZZZZZZZ
ocobDOboVDDD

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Fage 1 of 2
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VeV et U e | e e

.o Sequoia
w7 Analy’ucal

Getﬂer-ﬁyan Blibin
- 6747 Slerra Court, Suite J
£ Dublin, CA 94568
ZAttention Greg Gurss

480 Cheaapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

819 Stilker Avenuc, Sulte 8

1453 McBowell Blvd, North, St O

ey, T

Sample Descript:
Lab Number:

& S PRI

“Eiiart Frojaciio: — Chevron #9-0338, Oakiand
Soll, CW-1-9

Analysis Method: EPA 8240

807-1456

ey W b A W ]

{550 ICA-D00

Redwood Cly, CA 94063 AKX (080) 304-0133

Walruit Creck, CA 94358 (923) $58.9600 FAX (515) 988-9673

Saczamento, CA 95834° {9106} 921-9600 FAX {9186) 921-0100

Fetaluma, CA 94953 [707] 792-1BGS FAX (707} 792-0342
e pled:.

Roceived,  Jul 22, 1993;5
Extracted: Jui 30, 19983
Angiyzed:  Jul 31, 1998

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Dstaction Limit Sample Results
raske ra/kg

Vinyl BCETATE ..o s PN 100 N.D,

Vinyl ehlOFIg, e i Paetess e s F00 e N.D.

Tota! Xyienes ... e, 100 s N.D.

Surrogatax Ceontrol Limit % % Recovery

1,2-DIChHIOrOEthane-Q4........o..coveeeerrvrconr cevsisrsrsssmnsesecsnios 50 2170 NP 101

TOMIBNB-CB.....ovvrverenrrinne raribe s sree st imiasans ST 50 180, e e v e 114

4-Bromoflugrobenzene. ..o s .- 50 150, i B9

Analytee repatsed 8 N.D. woee not present ahave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

i

(lianne Fegley

Project Manager Page 2otz
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SEQUOLA ANALYTLLAL g Yo voo vurd UO/UDFFO  IuIuY P iuesul AVl loe

Se l.lOi a 680 Chasapeake Drive Recwood Cly, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 304-9233
q 404 N, Wigel Lane Wairngt Creck, CA 94598 {525) 988-9400 FAX (929) 988-9073
1 1 819 Striker Averare, Sulre 8 Sacramento, CA #3834 (P16) $21-9400 FAX (916} 921-0100
v Ana Ytha 1433 McDowelt Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma CA 94354 {(707) 792-T855  FAX (707) 792-0242
IR I gt B e R e e o , .
2 Gatl er»Hyan " Bubiin’ Cllent Project 18" Chevron #9:0338, Dak
# 6747 Slerra Court, Suite J Semple Descript:  Soll, CW-1-9

“Dublin, CA 94588 Analysis Mgthod: EPA 8240
= Attention: Greg Gurss Lab Number: 807-1456

e sy by b LA U O TP ALAt7 _____
R R A R e N e

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Anslyle Detoction Limit Sample Resuits
pe/xg 1a/kg

F Vet (o ]y T TS RSSO UROUR 800 N.D.
BBNZONE. ... vttt ee s e et s e b erer e e nan 100
Bromodichlorameathane...........oo i e s 100 He e e s enreas
Bromafarm.....cc.e vovennnnierieesn e 100 e
BrOMOMBIRAINIE. .t et e eeer i eres e e 100 L ER e b B e et een ee ey hey
2-BUANONA......ccoveveeeeece e srasnis bt et aras BO0 e, e
Carbon disultids......... et ettt e TN rerb b ntaesanstetsepee vernee 100
Carbon tetrachloride. .o ee e riisreve e st rs smrsaen 100
Chiorobenzene... 100 eereasesrant e eetenrrtraseians
Chiorosthanae. .. cer e ettt b e g b e s ere et Tpeeabetassabaere 100
2-Chioroethyl wnyl ether 500
Chlorolor M. e e s b re i e b et b te 100
ChlorOmMEBLNANE. .cov vttt ettt et st e eseeraen e 100 ... e e e e e ie e th e
Dibromochloromethane.........c. oo, e s 100 e neern e
1.1-DichleToethaNe. ...c.cooiveve i i e ene e renns 100
1,2-DiChIGroethana.. ... .iovees et et s anrren 00 b e N.D.
1, 1-DIChIOrgathena.. ... e s i s saneren 100 N.D.
Ci5-1,2-DichloroethBnB. .. ...cccveiee e cesres st seeerens 100 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioraathent............ oo e 100 N.D.
1.2-DIChAropropana.......cu. e s s s saane 100 e Pt e N.D.
Cis-1,3:DIchlaropropang.. ... ..o iori v rerernsc e eens e cennns 100 N.D.
trans-l.a-chhloropropene................................................ 100 e ety " N.D.
Ethythenzena.... 100 e Pt s N.D.
2-Hexanone... 500 N.D.
Mathylene chlorlde 250 N.D.
4-Mathyl-2- pentanone 500 T e s N.O,
Styrens.. . . ettt e b ek e iR peetarersate 100 N.O.
N.B.
N.D
N.D

=z
o

ZZZzZzZZZZZZZZZ
CUODDOUDLUDOD

11,22 Tatrachioroathane - 100 e e

Tetracr'icroalhane ............................................................ : 100

Taolusne...... .... et teer e b1 1ot Rt hes et br s A A era e by 100 reerarons rereerrereetaetrrins .D.
LRI B [l 1 o] do 11 F- T T 2O USRS 100 e N.D.
11, 2-TrlchlOrORthADE. ... cveeev e e e s enversnearaens 100 N.D.

Trichlotoethane... 100 et N.D.
richloroﬂuoromethane 100 N.D.

Analytas reportod as N.O. were not prasent abova the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
8071450.GET «7=




: B0 Chesapaaks Driva Redwood City. CA 94063 [650) 364.9600  FAX (850) 364-9233

SEC_[UOI& 404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {925)988-5600  FAX (925} 988-9073

1 819 Swiker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921 -9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analyt1ca1 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94634 [707) T92-1845  FAX (707) 792-0342

s e B oty AU S rems A

: cnentPro]ecti”D “Chevioh #6.0338, Cakiand T 998“
% 6747 Sierra Court, Suits J Sample Matrix:  Soll Hecelved Jul 22, 19085
;; Dublln, CA 94668 Analysls Method:  EPA 3550/8015 Mod. Reported:  Jul 24, 19993

_First Sample #: 8071458

AT A —vv A e
A BRSSO TR Sl o ST

B
B

F—

S L e

e T I A et e T L

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETHOLEUM HYDROCARBONS

-4

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limh LD.
mg/kg B07-1466
CW-1-8
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 ND,
Chromatograrm Pattern: -
Quality Cantrol Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Oate Extracted: 7/22/98
Date Analyzad: 7/23/88
Instrument |dentification: HP-3A

Exiractable Hydtocerbons ate quantiiated againet a freeh diosel standard,
Analytes reported oo N.D, were not datecied abave the stated reparting iimit.

SEQUOWA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Fuey

ullanne Fagley
Project Managar
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Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Fookly Addrase 0Tk &E—% ((':'“:) 9] , ;
Coneultard Pro Humbaer Lab Have —
e e e e
h Addes fetta CHySurlte WBUA oot me)_EO (5= fi\/OPLK .
| e Giorz-ss o com oy 2 TEVE_CRRTER o oS TTU 71998 ol A
(Phors) 13 ot Humber) STgnature r——
g i . ' Arclyven Te Pa nnm:; ¢
2 3 1 6o
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|
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Ry GR |3/ ns - M- iy
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e, 10 Days

“ Aetnquiehed By (Synclure) Crganketion Bote/Mme Resleved Tor Lgborstory By (Styncturs)
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As Contrewled




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 521-0100
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Cllent Project ID:  Chevron #9-0338,
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix:
Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Steve Carter : Reported: Sep 16, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE PCB 1260

Method: EPA 3880
Analyst: -

MS/MSD
Batch#: -

Date Prepared: -
Date Analyzed: -
instrument |.D.#: -
Conc. Spiked: -

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: -

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: -

Relative %
Difference: -

LCS Batch#: 1CS091598

Date Prepared: 9/15/98
Date Analyzed: 9/15/98
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-4B
LCS %
Recovery: 106

% Recovery
Control Limits: 40-140

Please Note:
The LCS is a contral sample of known, interterent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1624 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample |
. ML? tortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike dioes not fall within specitied control limits due to matrix |
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch. |

Julianne Fegley
Project Manager

8091292.GET <2>




. : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233

@ SeqUOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA §5834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D 07) 792-1865  FAX(707) 792-0342

y ub :

747 Slerra Court, Sulte J

Sample Descript:  Oil, SHO-1 Received:
ublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8080
ttention: Steve Carter Lab Number: 809-1292

Analyied: Sep 15, 198
d: S

P

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Resulits
mg/kg mg/kg
PCB 1016 .. eieeviieneeiererniesssscseressesssnssnsessenssesssrensnnans 1.0 e, N.D.
PCOB 1221, ettt 20 e N.D.
PCB 1232, e 1.0 N.D.
PCB 1242, seranns 10 N.D.
PCB 1248.....cciiiii s et sernenas LD N.D
POB 1254.. ...t sbe e nesesnsssa s deenaen LD N.D
PCB 1280........cciiimmieiniviieneei et eieeces e 1.0 N.D
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
TOMX e s 40 140t 101
DBttt e 40 140, .o 82

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL #1624

Julianne Fegley

Project Manager

8091292.GET <1>




FROM : EVERGREEM, M PHONE NO. @ 209 545 &324 Sep. 15 1998 B2:21FM P1
- 510, 3L2953  EVERLREEN Off 397 POR SR 1T 98 118

Rike
LABORATORY ocatrcexmrmpasn  No =un

N CHAIN OF CUSTODY/WORK ORDER ‘
AR I = 22 GATE ITTTIR
‘L NUMBER OF SAMPLES :
V-'l-‘-; S KCrause HOW SAMFLED
2 NUMBER '[ SOURCE (COMPANY);

B yainple represents material ti:at the company would like to use for the
wing (Check One) M UST BE COMPLET

MFeedstock for plant O Fuel Ol {1 Out of State Fuel
[OWater for Treatment in 704 tanks OwWater to Lift

OBuiterfield O McKivtrick
B Tast ~ Sample { Sampte 2 Sample 3 Sample 4 Sumple 5
Sample {dentification:
Centificate Required 7
 Aceantanca Testina: Oil ' . .
@ Percent Watas IR AL T W 2. 327
O API - .
G Cnioring screen N
& PCE g g’ﬁ‘ WMV e
R Flash (3 jego D @ P4
o | & LUX * £ Ve P
BTomforgams waiogens (0T, | PASS PASS P48¢
B_silicon Scraen g ppn | 2& PO L IS gpnn
& Fuel Metals i
O Sulfur '
~ am@wrnial - FEED or FUEL ‘ '
PCB / SILICA TEST FORM

Log# | Name _Manifest # PCB | Siiica .
; 71Aa - 3
— i i
e E
- r
i
‘l' f B
Date; ""?”‘T‘?" Amt Cho L " Nof e e . mOyTT —
RPEATRNS %Tech SN Time: S
1———%_\_*;._— | ..T__
Date: .. .. AT IO -
............ Amt ki ) Teoh:
. W OARMI e , ) e Tl
S Other test needed: specity | oo P — . —
REL[NQUISHED BY PRINT NAME/COMPANY DATEMTIME SN

|




FROM ! CUERGREEM. MY FHONE NO, { 2689 S45 8324 Sep. 15 19398 D20 22PM P2

’ v

mIOTOS2559  EVERGREEN OIL

373 PaL SEP 1% 32 13:16

) EVERGREEN OIL INC,
— SAMPLE SUBMISSION FORM  No: _ 71454
® T -
SAMPLE SUBMITTED BY: S, HOW SAMPLED: -'
ELR e L (CrabyGhist)Comp ) | Tfor ettt
FERSQN WHO SAMFLED: TURN AROL
L ettes s s [ e 2
m Rﬁmm'lp &@-f R MEANTY o e ExLend
.- Contact Name: [ Contet PRofer bsio ) s, mrgest,s
O Accepsance

SAMPLE INFO  (check all that apply)

& Retains( Faited Loads)
DATE: - 753/ /¢ £~

Sample type: O8olig O Liquid & Shidge 0 Water Kou
gﬁpcﬂﬁd Conatituents: 0 Beavy Metzl DHalogens M’CB: Q Solvenys
er: - " '
Sample preservative: OpH adiustment  QCold  ONone  Other:
Sample Containers: d Glass KPlam‘c & Metal Ciher:
Intended disposition: Oili O Fue! Feed & Out-of-siate fuel
Waters  { Treatment 704 Tank O Water 10 lift G McKittrick
. Other:
Bil Of Compaay Sample Incoming Comments
Lading Name Identflextion Tag No.
O3 ET/ S espint | ZE [/ /-"cﬂ-ﬁ e
703 89/ » o | ez aa
7235 P 7 o 2E 3 e i
Billing Company for anzlytical recults: YES NO
RELINQUIS Y (31N PRINT NWOW&NY DATE ] TIME RE’&‘D BYTRIGN)

/50 O

infrmation is not filled in or 3 signanue iz missing,

. ?gr" A Gemziaé e | Abyby %
_N ¢: This farm must be complstely filed out or your resutts will be delayed. the Labotstory will not start on any analysis if any of the




Lab Report and COC to Chevren Contoct: [J No

N—O0T—LUSTIOQy—nReCcuru

Fax copy of

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
P.0. BOX 5004

San Remon, CA 94583
FAX (415)842-9591

Chevron Focllity Number

<D IARY

Facllity Address

580 = [elearaph

Conaulant Projeet Humber

/2 ?g 1{)6‘ A‘U"CJ Og[('la“a

Consylant Hame

Gertler-Ryan
addross. D747 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568

Projoct Conlact ”fﬁ"}

Deanwetarmtmy e (Crde

’éhovron Conlact (Mame)

-

(Phana)

Laborotory Hame

£
Laboratory Releass Humber

Saemplen Collacted by (Hame)
Collootlen Date

/3028 p
(U gk

510
{Phona} SA=7555 {Fax Humber) 5547888 Slgnature - /‘)m .
E :‘?/6} (%6)6-5)ﬁ [3/ 7 Anolysss To Bs Performed
r Bl &30 300 - = T3 . DO NOT BILL
) 2 35 §3 5 @ E 3 8 il q @ TB-LB AMALYSIS
5 21 a0 | gEd o |.£8 e 1t |8 Q. (AT §
: 28|« 8 £03gl e |4 le (B |8 | i3
E » % 3 g 2 < & e c@ XX
3 = 5 g v & e Ed & o e = N
z E =5 Do 3 ¥ 8~ oS %la 38 e~ Ry ﬁ H D _:t. 2
2 3 3 COF £ e i | 82 c& 21 3R | §% *ga 25 '_j “
: s sl | R LA AN AR AR R L |3
A z wx | 2 F 2 2[R 3 & a S C‘S : fB.amud:i ! ’
' \i ?( 821237'( ) onge |
(o) G| G |Himb X . S e
PR
1'7 .
Rc%n %’}lgn re} Oryanlzation - Date/Tima Reaalved By (Slgnalure) Organlzallon Date/Time Turn Around Time (Clrcte Cholos)
oY g‘ 23 '9 z 7 ’ . .
Roug;!shod By (Signgture) Orgonizetlon l’Dc:lc?l’lmo Recelved By {Slignaturs) Organizatien Dote/Tima B .
5 Days
10 Days
* Reltnqulshed By (Signoture) Orgonlzation Date/Time Reoleved, For Laboratory By {Signaturs) i te/Time i As Contraoted
| T Harm<s L UZDNAD




@ Sequoia

®« ¥ Analytical

ublin, CA 94568

580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792- 1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX {925) 988-9673
FAX [916) 92 - 0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

747 Sierra Court, Suite J -

ttention: Steve Carter

A Blaal T Chaion
Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: 806-2750

S i o s S

Reported: Jul 2, 199

............. NP

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: pH Dissolved Oxygen
Analy. Method: EPA 150.1 EPA 360.1
Prep. Method: EPA 150.1 EPA 360.1
Analyst: M. Kosovskiy M. Kasovskiy
Duplicate
Sample #: 8062750 8062750
Prepared Date: 6/30/98 6/30/98
Analyzed Date: 6/30/98 6/30/98
instrument 1.D.#: INPH-1 Manual
Sample
Concentration: 6.8 pH Units 25 mg/L
Dup. Sample
Concentration: 6.8 pH Units 2.7 mg/L
RPD: 0.0 7.7
RPD Limit: 0-30 0-30

Jutianne Fegley
Project Manager

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

. : A
/(‘éfv Ywirrre %/ﬂ /f

** RPD = Relative % Difference
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Sequoia
Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
1455 McDowell 8lvd, North, 5te. D

Gettler-Ryan - Duolin

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Steve Carter

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

QC Sample Group: 806-2750

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

-0338, Oakland

(650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
(707) 792- 1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Jul 2, 1998

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Dissolved
Benzene Lead
QC Batch#: GC070198 GC070198 GCoroi1g8  GCO70198 MED70198
BO2004A 802004A 802004A BO2004A 2007MDA
Analy. Method: EPABO20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 200.7
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 200.7
Analyst: D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb J. Kelly
MS/MSD #: 8061833 8061833 8061833 6061833 8062286
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.084 mg/L.
Prepared Date: 7/1/98 7/1/98 7/1/98 7/1/98 7/1/98
Analyzed Date: . 7/1/98 7/1/98 7/1/98 7/1/98 7/1/98
instrument LD.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 MV-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 pug/L 60 ug/L 1.0 mg/L
Result: 18 20 20 63 1.0
MS % Recovery: 90 100 100 105 92
Dup. Result: 19 20 20 54 1.0
MSD % Recov.: 95 100 100 107 a2
RPD: 5.4 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: 4LCS070198 4L.CS070198 4L.0S070198  4L.CS070198 LCSO70198
Prepared Date: 7/1/98 7/1/98 7/1/98 7/1/98 7/1/98
Analyzed Date: 7/1/98 7/1/98 7/1/98 7/1/98 7/1/98

Instrument L.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 MV-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 60 pa/L 1.0 mg/L
LCS Result: - 19 20 21 65 0.99
L.CS % Recov.: 95 100 105 108 99
M5/M3D
LCS 70-130 7G-130 70-130 . 70-130 80-120
Control Limits
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sarmple of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike dees not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the balch.
** MO = Matrix Spike, MoD = M3 Duplicate, RFD= Relative % Ditference

SEQUOIA ANALY,]TICAL, #1271
}\'V“{/VWW 'fbffj&, /
; i

“Jutianne Fegley

Project Manager
8062750.GET <3>



819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921- 0100

N . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
SequOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Waloat Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
v An alytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

hevron #9-0338, Oakland Sampled:
Water, W-1 Received:
Analyzed:

: Gettler-Ryan -
£ 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:
. Dublin, CA 94568

ite St Carter Lab Number: 806-2750

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/L mg/L
Dissolved LBAG ..ot ses o 0.020 e rreesniee e N.D.
TSSOIVET UXYG B uemcirrrrrrsrereesaamsssarisassanmsrassseserarsanases 0.90 | ceeeeverreressissersvasererrananenss 2.7
L ) A NJA it nisesiannin 6.8

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

. ; o
»&bhm#um‘, J/L(,;!'/Lbﬁ
[

Jllianne Fegley
Project Manager
80862750.GET <2>
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&B0 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233

Sequ01a 404 N. Wiget Lane -, o Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (025) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
8i9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 !" i H Sacramento CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

w Analytical T+ Mcbowel Bivd. North, Ste, D |1 Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

- Gettler-Ryan - Chevron #6.0335 Sampled:
: 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Matrix: Wate Received:
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method EPA 5030/8015 Mod./8020" ™. Reported: Jul 2, 1998

¢ Attention: Steve Carter 806-2750

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ug/L 806-2750
W-1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D.
MTBE 2.5 15,000

Chromatogram Pattern: -~

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 200
Date Analyzed: 7/1/98
fnstrument Identification: HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 17
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reperting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
oL AL f

N Lo _;}‘uc;;’/Ci,-'

/ 1/

Julianne Fegley
Project Manager

8062750.GET <1>
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Redwood City, CA 54063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

@ Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) OBB-9673
(916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
(707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834°

v An alytlcal 1455 McDowelt Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

g S Aldand
Solid

‘attler-Ryan - Dublin
747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Steve Carter

Reported:

QC Sample Group: 8(_)__7’2259-267

Ak

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichtoro- Ghloro-
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: N. Nelson N. Nelson N. Nelson
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8071779 8071779 8071779
Date Prepared: 7128198 7/28/98 7/28198
Date Analyzed: 7/28/98 7/28/98 7/28/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 200 pgfkg 200 palkg 200 pgikg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 100 90
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 85 g0 80
Relative %
Ditterence: 1 " 12

LCS Batch#: LCS072898 LCS072898 LCS072898
Date Prepared: 7128198 7128/98 7/28/98
Date Analyzed: 7/28/98 7/28/98 7/28/98

instrument L.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
LCS %
Recovery: 95 100 85
% necovery
Control Limits: 65-135 70-130 70-130
Please Note:

nown, interferent free rnatrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
employed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
cific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
n specified control limits due to matrix

The LCS is a control sample of k
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods
b fortified with known quantities of spe
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike daes not fail withi
{ interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

lianne Fegley

Project Manager
: 8072258.GET <7>




. S e u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 958347 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

tettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project 1D:
747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Solid

ublin, CA 94568
: Steve Carter QC Sample Group: 8072259-267 : Aug 3, 1998

ttenti

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Baich#: §PO73198 SPO73198 8P073198 SPO73198
BOZ0EXA 8020EXA BO20EXA BO20EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill
MS/MSD #: LCS/LCSD LCS/LCSD LCS/LCSD  LCS/LCSD
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/31/98 7/31/98 7/31/98 7/31/98
Analyzed Date: 7/31/98 7/31/98 7/31/98 7/31/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 CHP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mo/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80mg/Kg 2.4 mg/Kg
Result: 0.71 0.76 0.77 2.4
MS % Recovery: 89 95 96 100
Dup. Result: 0.69 0.74 0.75 2.3
MSD % Recov.: 86 93 94 96
RPD: 29 27 2.6 4.3
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 020

LCS #: . . . .

Prepared Date: - . - .
Analyzed Date: - - . -
Instrument 1.D.#: - - - .
Conc. Spiked: . . . .

LCS Result: - . - -
LCS % Recov.: - - . .

MS/MSD
LCS 50-150 50-150 50-150 - 50-150

Control Limits

Please Note:
The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is anaiyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

) _ fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the enfire analytical procedure. [f
(O the racovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
) interference, the LCS recoveryis to be used to validate the batch. o
Julianne Fegley =+ M3 =Malrx Spike, MoD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Reiative % Difference

Project Manager
8072259.GET <6>




@ Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 98B-9673
A 1 3 l 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte B Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
v na Ytlca 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, 5te. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-0338, :

: 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soll, CS-8(COMP) : Received:
: Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030 /8010 Analyzed: Aug 3, 1998
Attention: Steve Carter Lab Number: 807-2265 Reported Aug 3, 1998

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 801 0)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/kg pg/kg
Bromodichloromethane. . ... S 10 U U ORI N.D.
[STee, 276 10 £ 1.1 TRETRTOUNUU YO T OO PO P ORIV PSSR 10 e e : N.D.
BromOoMENANE. ...coccvereeriiariirsiesersssssn s ssass et asasasnsas o o PRI N.D.
Carbon tetrachoride. ..o 11 T TN N.D.
ChIOIODBNZENE. ...cc.vencetiriericrermri e st as e £ ¢ E U PUPOPRPOR N.D.
ChIOTOBNANE. ...cevrvecericcararerere et 200 e N.D.
1@ (o u 15 111 TUUOUTURT OV U TR PSPPI PRR TSI LI oL+ T OO N.D.
CHIOrOMENANE. .....cve it 2o ORI SO PP N.D.
Dibromochioromethane. ... S 1 0 U OP N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.. ... S+ T PP N.D.
1,3-DiChiOrODENZENE. ..ot 0 rereveerrserree s enes N.D.
1,4-DichIOrODENZENE. ...cv vt 10 et e N.D.
1,1-DIChiOrOBthANE. ..ccvc b 2 1+ R TOTUU T PO pPPP ‘ N.D.
1,2-DIChlOrOBtNANE. ...t S [0 U UO IO N.D.
1,1-DiChIOFOEtRENE.....ovv ettt e 10 e sansn e N.D.
Gis-1,2-DiChIOrOBtheNe. ...cre e 2 1+ VU T U UOO VP N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.... ..o 10 reevrrree e e N.D.
1,2-DiChlOFOPTOPANE. c.ooovr e eranssrsmnsmrsmssism st 10 et N.D.
Cis-1,3-DIChIOrOPIOPENE. ...co vt 10 s N.D.
trans-1,3-DiChlOrapropene.. ...t 10 i i N.D.
Methylene ChlOMTE. ....cvvir i 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-TetrachloroBthane. ... 10 rrerrrreeseresnvssnanr s N.D.
TetrachlOrOEtNENE. .ccovv et 10 reereeecreerrenssisrr e N.D.
1,1,1-THCHIOTOBINANE. ..o cercr ettt S 10 T VORI U PPN N.D.
1,1,2-TrichlOroethane. .......cc. vt eesses S 1 0 OO N.D.
TrHChIOrOBHHENE. ..cove e 2 10 DT PO PP N.D.
TrichlorafluoromEthane.. .. ... S [ TR N.D.
VY Iy ol LN 20 e e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane. ... e 50 TG0 e ciecereeee s aneres 82
4-BromofluOrObENZENE......coiviiriirssisincimis e 50 150 ccirirreeecrinrenrsnsranessrees 100

Analytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

lianne Fegley

Project Manager
8072259.GET <5>




. Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364—9_600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

A 1 s 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v na 5‘ fica 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

‘Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-0338, Oakland ampled:
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soil, CS-2(COMP) Received:
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Aftention: Steve Carter Lab Number: Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit ' Sample Results
pg/kg pa/kg
BromodichiGrometnane. ... e e iseeesiniaeiniceesisisenians 1 T OO URUR N.D.
BrOMIOFOIIT Lo cveiveieeessresesseanareressnesbassananrarsesieessesanssnnebtsnans 10 e N.D.
BrOMOMEIRANE. ..ottt et 20 e N.D.
Carbon tetraChlorige. ... ..o vvee i 10 et N.D.
ChlOTODENZENE. ...t vvreceeeeriier s eeccrsibaesimae s s ire bt e e e 2 11 T OO N.D.
ChIOTOBINANE. ...ccveereaeeeerererrer et e ser s s s s 2 o J OO UR VUt N.D.
(0 [l g0, ¢ 1 11 FUERRUUT OO COR PSPPI R 10 e e N.D.
ChIOTOMEBINANE. ... teveeieeerierrrerreeevnssas s e e s e 20 ... ereveee e rn et N.D.
Dibromochioromethane.. ... 10 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrobeNZene.......cccevevvismnimnirisns s 2 [0 OOV O PRSPPI N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.. ... cecininns e 10 e s N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene.........oovie et 10 vt eenes N.D.
1,1-DIichiOroBthane. ........oorvrernssisnnisnsasssen i 10 e s N.D.
1,2-DichlOroethane. ... 10 s N.D.
1,1-DichlOrOEtNENE. ..ot _ 10 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene........ci e 8 Lo OO PR N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene......viiremnimms e 2 1o TP N.D.
1,2-DIiChlOrOPIOPANE.....cooririniircrrne st 10 N.D.
cis-1,3-DichlOrOpropeNEe.....cccerrrer e 10 e N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOrOprOPeNe. ....cvieer et 10 et s N.D.
Methylene chloride. ... 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... 2 1o OO UV ORI N.D.
Tetrachi OTOBtRENE. ... ereressrt et s s 1[0 RN N.D,
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........ccoemeenrcnimsin s 10 et N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........corvemceiiininmisnsse e 2 £ o OO UUPUORPPPPO N.D.
THChIOTOEhBME. ... e ceeer et criiree e it nsnne e e L 1 O OUR ORI N.D.
TrichlorofluoromMEthaNe. ... oo 10 fetereerieeeettasennanrana N.D.
VINYL ChIOTIE. ..o 20 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluorometnane. ... 50 ' 150, iiieierremrierecnrenrensnnrreees 82
4-BromofluorobenzZene. ... imivineimsn et s 50 ) E T UUUUU 100

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

wMM \.4(,(.4//(17
lianne Fegley

Project Manager
8072259.GET <4>




' Sequ Oi a GB0 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

1 1 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834~ {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Ana ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1863 FAX (707) 792-0342

Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-0338, Oaklan : \ :
6747 Sierra Court, Sulte J Sample Descript:  Soil Received:  Jul 31, 1998
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis for: Lead Digested: Jul 31, 1998:
Attention: Steve Carter First Sample #:  807-2259 Analyzed: Aug 3, 19988
Reported: Aug 3, 1998

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
807-2259 CS-2(COMP) 1.0 8.9
B07-2260 CS-3(COMP) T 1.0 10
807-2261  CS-4(COMP) 1.0 17
807-2262 CS-5(COMP) 1.0 . 9.7
B807-2263 CS-6(COMP) 1.0 20
807-2264 CS-7(COMP) 1.0 8.4
807-2265 CS-8(COMF) 1.0 8.7
807-2266 CS-9(COMP) 1.0 7.2
807-2267 CS-10(COMP) 1.0 20

Analytes reported as N,D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
nC

ulianne Fegley
Project Manager
8072259.GET <3>




' Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 04063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

A 1 3 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921 -0100
v na ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. It Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX {707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Chevrovn Saméﬁ;d:
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Soil Received:
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 : Reported:

jon: Steve Caner First Sample #:  807-2265

Reporting Sample Sample Sample

Analyte Liemit I.D. L.D. I.D.

mg/kg 807-2265 B07-2266  807-2267

€S-8(COMP) C5-9(COMP)  CS-10{COMP)

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: o 7/31 /gé 7/31/98  7/31/98
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 102 103 96
(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydracarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected abave the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Wi

ianne Fegltey
Project Manager
8072259.GET <2>




SequOia 680 Chespeake Drve Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnit Creck CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
A 1 1 1 BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921 -0100
v nalty t1CAL 455 mepowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (r07)780-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

NS

y pied
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sampie Matrix: Receivet
Dubiin, CA 94568 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

Attention: Steve Carter First Sample # 807-2259 tn

ta
Ty

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

~

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample T "Sanﬁile
Analyte Limit 1.D. i.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. i.D.

mg/kg 807-2259 807-2260 807-2261 807-2262 807-2263 807-2264

CS-2(COMP) C5-3(COMP)  CS-A(COMP)  CS-5(COMP}  CS-6{ICOMPF) C5-72(COMP)

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. ~N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: .- .- .- .- .- .

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 - 10 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/31/98 7/31/98  7/31/98  7/31/98  7/31/98 7/31/98
instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 110 107 115 106 . 103 110
(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting [imit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
WMW

lianne Fegley
Project Manager
8072259.GET <1>
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(650) 364-9600
(925) 9B8-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 54598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

810 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. o]

Sequoia
Analytical

e

D5 Chevron 9-0338, Oakla
Solid

Matrix:

Reported:

QG Sample Group: 807-1779

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT s

Analyte: Senzene Taluene Ethyl Xylenes Lead
Benzene
QC Batch#: SPO72798 SPO72798 $PO72798 SPO72798 MEQ72898
8020EXA B020EXA 8020EXA B020EXA 3050MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 7420
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3050
Analyst:  D. Newcomb D. Newcormnb D. Newcomb  D. Newcomb T.Le
MS/MSD #: 8071370 BO71370 8071370 BO71370 8071804
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 49 mg/kg
Prepared Date: 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/28/98
Analyzed Date: 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/28/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 MV-1
Conc, Spiked: 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80mg/Kg 2.4 mg/Kg 50 mg/kg
Result: 0.59 0.63 0.63 20 85
MS % Recovery: 74 79 79 83 72
Dup. Resuit: 0.58 0.62 0.62 20 62
MSD % Recov.: 73 78 78 83 26
RPD: 1.7 1.8 1.6 0.0 31
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: 4LCS072798 4LC5072798 4LCSO72798  4LCS072798 LCS072898
Prepared Date: 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/28/98
Analyzed Date: 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/28/98

Instrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 MV-1
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80mg/Kg 2.4 mg/Kg 50 mg/kg

L.CS Result: 1.1 1.2 1.1 3.5 40

LCS % Recov.: 138 150 138 146 80
MS/MsD
LCS 50-150 50-150 50-150 §0-150 80-120
Control Limits
Please Notaf

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ulianne Fegley

Project Manager

AL

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
foriified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procadure. If
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the baich.
WS = Malrx Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate,

RPD = Relative % Difference

8071779.GET <4>
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